In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the AIVI 1 0
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Moh

R a

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ABCIWNOZ*
5 #39

24/08/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

A2

u Company details

Company number FE“—’TEWEF

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ EFB Retail Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Philip Francis

Surname Duffy

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberj The Chancery

Street |58 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcade M2 [1]e[w] |

Country |

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s} Matthew O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

surname Ingram another administrator,

E Administrator's address @

ulding ameinumber| The Chancery O o

Street ‘ 58 Spring Gardens another administrator,

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ‘

Postcode M2 [ Talelw [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

from date

To date

Period of progress report
5o Bl l2lof1le
2o o7 [2loPrile

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

N

Signature date

503 Bbls 2ol y

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will hefp Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contac: name Matthew.Dunnill

E Where to send

™™™ Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

|
’ Address
|
|

Fost town

Manchester

County/Region

== Imi2 [ [afelwl [

Country

|DX

Telephene

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

23 August 2019

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report to
Creditors

Wine Cellar Trading Limited;
Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited;
Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited;
and EFB Retail Limited

(All in Administration)

(together “the Companies” or

“the Group”)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
For the pericd from 30 January 2018 to 28 July 2018

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

Definitions

Word or Phrase

{All i Administration)
Joint Acministrators' Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents and/cr SIA

SIA Group UK Limiied. independent agents who were instructed to
value the business and assets of the Companies anc to conduct a full
review of the property portfolio to include an appraisal of the leases

Amex [ Amerncan Express

American Express. provider of certain merchant service facilities to
the Companies

the Appointment Date

30 Jdanuary 2019. being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Banks

Santander UK plc and HSBC Bank pic. with whom the Companies
banked and provided credit only facilities

Barclaycard

Barclaycard Payment Solutions. provider of certain merchant service
facilities to the Companies

BLM

Business Lite Memo. a teaser document outlining the Companies
bustness and assets for sale

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Adminisirators internal costs and expenses 1n dealing with
the Adminsiration

the Companies / the Group

Wine Cellar Trading Limited (Company Number: 06981430);
Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited {Company Number. 076803355):
Whittalls Wines Merchanis 2 Limited {Company Number: 07803448}
and EFB Retall Limited (Company Number: 03145057}

OBEIS

Department for Business. Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

Ayodele Akintola and Balbir Singh Chatha. the Directors of the
Compamnes

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Chancery 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Reguiiation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

EFB

EFB Retail Limited {In Administration)
{Company Number: 03145057)

EFBL

European Food Brokers Limited (Company Number: 02596840), &
connected company who supplies the majority of stock to the
Companies, and holder of first ranking fixed and fioating charges over
the business and assets of WWM1 and WWM2

EHL

EFB Holdings Limited {Company Number 03834285). the holder of a
first ranking fixed and floating charge over WCTL

FTT

First Tier Tribunal

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limned. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retlail Limitad
TAR in Administration;

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank plc. with whom the Companies banked and provided
credit only facilities

1OM Isle of Man

the Joint Administrators Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram of Duff & Pheips

JS&S John Stephenson & Sons (Nelson) Limited (Company Number:
07033281}

London Head Office Earisfield Business Centre 8 {ydden Rd. Earisfield. London SWwW18
4.7

NO] Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement

NISA NISA Retal Limited, a major supphier of tobacco products to the
Companies

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act, where a floating charge is

created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of a
company's net property (flcating charge asseis less cosis of
realisation) shall be made availabie to non-preferential creditors

the Properties The portfolic of ieasehold properties occupied by the Companies at
the appoiniment date, as detailed at Appendix 10

the Proposals The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals. dated 26 March 2019

Rajinder Singh Chatha / Mr  Holder of second ranking fixed and floating charges over the business

Chatha and assets of WWM1. WWM2 and WCTL

the Reporting Perad 30 January 2018 to 29 July 2019

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency {England & Wales} Rules 2016 (a2s amended)

ROT Retention of Title

Santander Santander UK plc. with whom the Companies banked and provided

credit only facilities

the Secured Creditors EFB Holdings Limited. Rajinder Singh Chatha and EFBL. the holders
of fixed and/or floating charges over the Companies’ assets

SIP g Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
insolvency Practitioners in relation to disciosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Ceilar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. VWhittalls Wines Merchanrts 2 Limited and EFB Retall Limitec
TAIYin Agminstration)

Jont Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 Augus! 2019

SiP 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Indusiry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the acquisition of assets of
insolveni companies by connected parties

the Solicitors and/or Shoosmiths LLP. the solicitors acting on behalf of the Joint
Shoosmiths Administrators
SOA Statement of Affarrs. documentation to be supplied by the Directors

outlining the Group s financial position as at the Appoiniment Date

TUPE The Transfer of Lndertaking {Frotection of Employment) Regulations
2006

Walsall Heac office European House. Darfaston Road, Walsall, West Midiands, W32 98Q

WCTL Wine Cellar Trading Limited (In Administration)
(Company Number 06981430)

WCT Wine Ceilar Trading 1 Limited
{Company Number: 068981434)

Worldpay Worldpay (UK) Limited. a provider of merchant service facilities to the
Companies

WW R Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited (In Administration)

{Company Number: 07603355}

WWM2 Whittails Wines Merchants 2 Limited {In Administration)
(Company Number: 07603449)

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Celiar Traoing Limited. Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants € Limited and EFB Retall Lim:ted
(Al in Administration;

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

3. Progress ¢f the Administrations
4. Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6. Recepts and Payments Accounts

7. Statemant of Pre-Administration Costs

8 Coste anc Expenses

9. Extensions of the Adminustrations and Next Report

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittals Wines Merchants 1 uimited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 limited and EFB Retall Limitec
(Al Administration)

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report 1o Creditors

23 August 2019

Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Group Structure

3. Receipts and Payments Accounts

4. Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses incurred
5. Fee Estimates

5 Fee Narraiives

7. stimated Expenses of the Administrat.ons

8 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9. Proof of Debt Forms

10.  Property Listing

11.  Wine Cellar Trading Limited Decision Forms

12, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited Decision Forms
13 Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited Decision Forms

14 EFB Retall Limited Decision Forms

DUFF & PHELPS



21

22

2.3

24

25

26

2.7

Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retai! Limiteq
(Al In Admeinistration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2079

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by way of Court orders dated
30 January 2019,

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of the Joint
Administrators in accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the
Administrations during the Reporting Period.

This repert sheuid be read in conjunction with the Proposals.

Statutory information on the Compan:es 1s provided at Appendix 1.

Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

in accordance with Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule B to the Act. creditors’ meetings were not requirec
to be held as it was anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enabie distributions to
be made ta the nan-preferential creditors of any of the Companies. No meetings were convened.
and the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by the general body of creditors of each
of the Companies on 12 April 2019,

As advised in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose
of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives:

¢« Rescuing the Companies as going concerns:

e Achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up {without first being in Administration): or

» Realising property to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or preferential creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2} of Schedule B1 10 the Act. the Joint Administrators believe that
the first objective cannot be met given that the Companies’ iiabilities exceeded its assets. and
substantial working capital would have been requirec to facilitate on-going trade o return the
Companies to a position of solvency.

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators focussed ail their attention in realising the
assets of the Companies for the benefit of the refevant estates that would then be distributed in
accordance with the arder of priorities set out in current insolvency legistation.

The strategy for the Administrations was to continue to trade the businesses whiist seeking a sale
of the business and assets of the Companies as going concerns. This strategy has been continued
during the Reporting Period and further details are provided in Section 3 of this report.

it was believed that a going concern saie of the individua! stores would achieve substantially higher
realisations than in a shutdown scenario.

A going concern sale of the stores in whole or in part would also achieve a transfer of the
Companies employees which would minimise any employee claims against the Comparnes
resulting in a better return to creditors.

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retall Limited
(Al N Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

2.8 in any event. it was believed trading the business in the short t¢ medium term would result in &
significantly better result for secured, preferential and non-preferential creditors. where stores
making positive contributions would remain open as goods are sold at significantly more than cost,
making more than encugh to cover the costs of the business and generate a return to creditors

2.9 The Joint Administrators are continuing to pursue the second objective as it is likely that a better
result for the Companies’ creditors will be achieved than if the Companies were wound up without
first being In Administration.

210  The Joint Administrators are also pursuing the third objective as it 1s anticipated that, through the
trading of the Companies. a greater value for the Companies assets will he realised for the benefit
of creditors enabling distributions t¢ be made to the Secured Creditors under the terms of therr
security.

211 The quantum of any such distributions s currently uncertain and will be dependent upen (1} the
level of asset reaiisations. (2) the level of preferential creditor claims. (3) the level of non-preferential
claims and (4) the costs of the Administrations.

Z212 The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpese cf the Administrations are set out in
the remainder of this report.
3. Progress of the Administrations

3.1 The way the affarrs and business of the Companies have been managed. since the Appoiniment
Date. and will continue to be managed and financed. are set out below.

Administration Trading Period
3.2 As detalled in the Proposals, on appointment the Joint Administrators identified a strategy of
continuing to trade the businesses while seeking a sale of the business and assets of the

Companies as a going concern.

323 It was considered that should a sale as a going concern be achieved, asset realisations would be
maximised, and creditor claims would be minimised

34 Continuing to trade the Companies enables the Joint Administrators to maintain the valus of the
Companies’ goodwill and maximise the realisation of stock given sales are being made at above
cost value.

3.5 Foliowing the Appointiment Date, the Joint Administrators engaged the former directors by way of

JS&S, a connected company. to assist the Joint Administrators in the day to day management of
the Administration trading. This engagement was undertaken by way of a consuftancy agreement.
through which the Joint Administrators would supervise the trading whilst J3&S manage the day to
day trading matters. Detailed information regarding the terms of this consultancy agreement and
the Joint Administrators rationale far entering into the same was provided in the Proposals.

3.6 As previously detailed in the Proposals, the Jeoint Administralors conducied a detailed financial
review of the Companies immediately upon their appointment. This review identified a number of
cost-cutting measures and a total of 45 unprofitable stores for closure by way of an arderly wind
down process. The wind down strategy is detailed further at paragraphs 3.32 to 3.39.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
{Allin Admimistration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

3.7 The Joint Administraters have liaised with the Companies’ suppliers to agree trading credit terms,
and where required. provided undertakings for the continuity of supply during the Administration
trading pericd. It should he noted that the primary supplier of the Companies’ stock 15 EFBL, a
connected company that provides stock with a full and valid ROT clause.

38 The Joint Administrators continuing to use a discount strategy to drive footfall and sales. to
maximise realisations in the time frame available to maximise the returns to the Group's creditors
and preserve vaiue in the business for any incoming purchaser.

3.9 Given the circumstances surrounding the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the fact that
a number of suppliers heid significant outstanding debts with the Companies as at the Appointment
Date, several suppliers were unwilling to transact with the Joint Administrators under the
Companies previous terms. As such. negotiations of new trading terms were recuired that has
resuited in significantly mere time being incurred in respect of trading operations than was intially
anticipated.

310  The Joint Administrators have also exchanged dialogue with both Paypoint and Cameiot whose
services are utilised across the WCTL estate to drive footfall. Agreements are in place with both of
these parties to ensure that any monies due to them are accounted for on a timely basis,

311 As detailed in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators were made aware that the Companies utilised
the services of three merchant service card providers, being Barclaycard American Express and
Worldpay The Joint Administrators have contacted all of the aforementioned service providers with
a view (o obtaining access to ali funds held in respect of sales that have been made by the
Companies during the Administration trading period.

312 Payments have been processed by ali of the merchant service providers and the Joint
Administrators continue to operate these facilities going forward.

313 Based cn the current information provided in the Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix 3
the Administration estates remain cash positive in terms of their trading. The Joint Administrators
note however that this does not accurately represent the outstanding tracing costs of the
Administration trading periods which include but are not limited to. utilities, rents and rates.

314 Atfthough the business was loss making as at the Appointment Date. on an accounting profit and
loss basis. considering unencumbered stock. discounting strategy and cost reduction in the
business a small trading surplus is still expected

315  Continued trading will also provide short term security to the Companies’ employees.

316 This will also ensure the maximisation of value from the stock via its sale in-situ at carefully
discounted retail prices as opposed to its bulk sale ex-situ.

3.17  The Joint Administrators continue to trade all open steres while a sale of the business and assets
of the Companies is sought. this is discussed in further detail below,

318  As at 29 July 2019, the Joint Administrators have achieved gross sales income across the Group
of £11,437 .073. These are split as follows:

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited VWhittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limitea
{AllIn Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

~ WCT £5,973,682
s WWM1 £4.647.357
- WWM2 £ 597.450
-~ EFB £ 218.584
-~ TOTAL £11,437,073

3.19  The above will include VAT that wil need to be paid acress to HMRC as well as the third-party
monies that are collected in respect of the National Lottery 1.e Camelot and Pav Point etc.

3.20  Accrued and paic trading costs totai £8.285 041 with the principai areas mciuding wages and
salaries. rents and supplier costs.

3.21 Creditors will note that provisions have been made by the Joint Administrators for accrued but
unpaid habilities.

322 A significant cash balance 1s being held by Barclaycard due to the fact that they have still yet to
process the new bark mandates that needed o be put in place for the Administration trading period.
As at the date of this report, they were still holding funds in excess of £750.000 for the Companies
It 15 expected that these funds will be paid across to us shortly

3.23  Afull reconciliation of the Companies sales and tracing expenditure for the administration trading
period will be completed in due course but this will likely not be completed untit the outcome of
the sale process is known as there may be further store closures if the incoming purchaser 1s
unable toc agree terms going forward with the landlords.

3.24  Based upon current estimates it 1s not expected that there wiil be any significant trading surplus
generated in the Trading Period for any of the Compames

3.25 Creditors should note here that Shoosmiths have confirmed that EFBL have a valid ROT claim
over the stock supplied to the Companies.

326 Therefore. any trading surplus that is generated during the administration trading period across
the Group will be made availabie to EFBL under their ROT ciause

3.27  The Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments accounts are reflective of the sales income
collected and costs paid to date.

328 Please note however some incurred cosis will not be represented on the Receipts and Payments
accounts due to invoices not having yet been received.

329  Further details on the cutcome of the Trading Period will be provided in the next report to creditors.

3.30 It is nat anticipated that the Joint Administrators will continue te trade the Companies beyond the
end of the next reporting period. As such it is anticipated that the next progress report will provide
a final summary of the Administration Trading Penod.

Cost Cutting Program

3.31 As previously advised, the Joint Administrators identified a number of cost-cutting measures that
could be actioned to increase the profitability of the Companies. This included a store closure
program that involved the closure of those stores that were not generating any positive contribution
to the Administration estale.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limiteg and EFB Retall Limitec
(Al in Administration

Joint Administraters Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

332 As a result of this review. a total of 45 stores were identified for closure.

333 An orderly wind-down of the effected stores was impiemented with employees being given some
advanced warning that their jobs may have been at risk prior to the actual closure of the stere. ang
any redundancy being made from the date of store closure.

3.34  Thefinal store closure in this first round of cost-cutting measures was completed on 19 March 2019,

335 Of the 103 stores detailed in the Proposais. 2 stores were closed prior to the Appointment Date,
Therefare, following completion of the store closure programme. 56 stores remair open and are
stili being traded by the Joint Administrators.

3.36  Following the comptletion of the store closure program. the Joint Admirusirators identified a number
of rotes at head office that effectively became redundant given the recuced number operating
stores.

337  Regresentatives of the Joint Administrators attended Lonaon Head Office on § April 2019 to hoid
a meeting regarding these redundancies with effectec members of sta¥f from Walsali Head Office
dialling In. which placed the effected employees on notice of their pending redundancy

338 The Joint Administrators have complied with ther obiigation and have submitted all refevant
information to the RPS regarding the 193 employees who have been made redundant during the
Administration trading period to enable them to process these clams and enabie the former
empioyees to claim for ther entitlerments.

3.39  The Jont Administrators are aware of a numper of delays caused bty the RPS misprocessing
empicyee claims. These remain ongoing and the Joint Administrators continue to tiaise with the
RPS to resolve any outstanding claims advised to them by effected empioyees. on an incividua!
case basis 1o ensure any delays in the payment of these claims by the RPS are kept 1o an absolute
minimum.

Sale of Business and Assets

340  The Joint Administrators cantinue to seek a sate of the business and assets of the Companies as
a going concern. as a whole or in part. in the first instance.

3.41 As gelalled in the Proposals. the Joint Administraicrs were engaged on 14 December 2018 by the
Directors of the Companies prior to ther appointment as Administrators. The Joint Administrators
worked closely with management to produce a BLM that provided interested parties with redacted
information regarding the financial position and asset details of the Companies.

342  The BLM and NDA were circulated on 22 January 2019 to over 1,300 potential interested parties
with a deadline of 28 January 2019 for interested parties to come forward.

3.43 A total of 77 expressions of interest were received and six formal offers were tabled in respect of
either the whole or part of the business and assets of the Companies.

3.44  However. following continued discussions with these two offering parties and some limited due
diligence completed by all parties, this was reduced to a total of two offers for all of the remaining
stores.

345  The Joint Administrators compieted a review of these two offers and having discussed with the
Secured Creditors, have agreed to move forward with the preferred offer.

346  Shoosmiths were subsequently instructed to draft sale agreements to enable the Joint
Administrators to proceed with the sale.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limiteg and EFB Retail bimited
{Ak In Agministration;

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

347  Unforiunately. there has been a further delay in this sale process though due to the fact that the
proposed purchaser was still trying to resolve a couple of points that had arisen from their ongoing
due diligence.

3.48 It is the Joint Administrators understanding from recent dialogue that has taken place outside of the
Reporting Period. that they are now in a position to move forwards and will be tooking to do so in
the next week or so.

348  The terms of the sale that has been agreed I1s that the proposed purchaser will be effectively faking
an option to purchase each individuai store as a going concern as individual sale
transactions. Such options would be exercised upon them receiving the consent of the landlord
with agreed terms going forwards in terms of theyr proposed occupation of the trading premises.

350 The Joint Administraters are hopeful that the proposed purchaser will be reaching out to ab
tandiords of the remaining open stores to agree terms going forward shortly after the sale contracts
/ documentation have been signed

351 Creditors should nate that the significant delays referred to above that have prevented this saie
taking place before now is due to an ongoing investigation by HMRC into a potentiat wage arrears
claim against each of the Companies. This investigation has now been closed by HMRC and should
therefore now enable the sale to proceed as planned.

3.52  itis anticipated that any sale would compiete within the next reporting peried. Further information
is provided regarding the HMRC investigation below

353 Itis expected that the Joint Administrators will be required to continue trading the Companies 1o
ailow the business o transition to the potential purchaser: however. at this stage the timescale of
arny continued trading period and the date of completion is uncertain.

354 Numerous expressions of interest were received for both closed and open stores on an individual
store basis,

3.55  Due to the likely completion of a sale of the remaining trading stores as a going concern the Joint
Administrators have only beer able to progress offers for ciosed stores ¢n a standalone basis.

356  Inthe instance where no interest has been received and the Agents have confirmed that there 18
no value in the lease. the Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with landlords in respect of
lease surrenders (where applicable) and key returns

357 As aresult of the above. it 1s anticipated that new tenants for cpen stores will be secured as &
result of the sale process.

358 The Joint Administrators are unable to disclose any further information at this stage s¢ as notto
prejudice the outcome of discussions with the prospective purchaser and or the respechive
landlords.

3.58 A further update on the sale process will be provided in the next progress report.

Leasehold Properties

3.60  As advised earlier in this report, the Joint Administrators are aware that the initial information
provided by the Companies regarding the total number of operating sites was overstated.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. YWhittalls Wines Merchants 2 uimited and EFB Retall Limited
TAllin Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

3.61 Of the 103 stores previousiy reported. two sites were closed prior to the Appointment Date. As such
the Companies operated from a total of retail 101 sites across the UK as at the Appointment Date
all of these sites being leasehold properties. in addition to the London Head Office and the Walsall
Head Office.

362 The Joint Administrators instructed SIA to review the various leases in place with several third-
party landlords to determine whether there is any value to be reaiised through reverse premiums.

363 SIA have confirmed that there is no intrinsic value in any of the leases in the name of the
Companies that could be oblained for the value of the insclvent estates unless there was any
reverse premium value to be secured from certain “premium’ locations. To date. no such value
has been realised.

364 Following the Appointment Date. it soon became evident that there were several aggrieved
landlords largely because the December 2018 rent quarter had not been paid across the entire
estate.

3.65 A number of these landlords had alse sought to take enforcement action and were seeking legal
action aganst the Companies in the period leading up to the Appaintment Date.

3.68  During the period from which the court application was filed at Court in early January 2019. the
Proposed Joint Acgministrators entered dialogue with many of these landlords regarding the
propesed Administrations to preserve vaiue and trading operations  This dialogue continued from
the Appointment Date.

387  As adwvised in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators have attempted to contact all landiords with
a view to arrange trading terms by offering undertakings for the continued provision of services.

3.68  Due to the financial problems encountered by the Companies detailed in the Proposats. no rent or
rates had been paid since the beginning of December 2018 across the entire property portfolio. As
such, significant correspondence was required by the Joint Administrators to minimise the level of
disruption to trading operations with the landlords etc. -

369  Interms of the landiords and the rating authorities. undertakings have been provided whereby rents
and rates will be payable as an expense of the Adminstrations for the period of any beneficial
occupation i.e. the Administration trading period.

370 Therefore. rents will accrue from the Appointment Date until either (1} the business associated with
the leasehold property is sold or (2) the store was closed.

371 Given the above and the pending sale of the remaining open stores, the undertaking provided by
the Joint Adminisirators to pay the passing rent monthly in arrears from the Appointment Date
remains in place and therefore the iandlord position is not being prejudiced in any way.

3.72 It has also come to our attention during the course of the Administration and from our extensive
dealings with the landlords that a number of the leases have actually expired prior to the
Appointment Date. If this is the case. then the undertakings referred to above are still being
honoured given there has been a benefit of occupation of the trading premises where the stores
are still open.

3.73  There are a number of leases that are in the name cof a different lega!l entity such as WCT1 Given
this company is not in Administration, ther the Joint Administrators will be referring both tandlords
and the rating authorities to the directors of this company to deat with matters accordingly.
However. given the Joint Administrators have been trading from these stores then they are offering
to reimburse WCT1 for any such costs in the event the landlord is not willing to accept rent
payments from the Joint Administrators.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limitec and EFB Retail Limited
TAlLIn Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Repoert to Creditors

23 August 2018

374  The Joint Administrators have not adopted any of the leases or any covenants or obligations
regarding the leases at any time, and act always as agents of the Companies without personai
liability.

3.75 The Joint Administrators’ continued to liaise with landlords following the Appointment Date in order
to keep them appraised of the various developments pertaining to the Administration strategy.

376  Rents will not be payable as an expense of the Administrations for any period where there 15 no
benefit of occupation being derived te the relevant Administration estate.

377  The Joint Administrators have received a number of expressions of interest in both closed and open
stores on an individual basis

3.78  Due to the likely completion of a sale of the remaining open stores as a going concern. the Joint
Administrators have been unable to progress offers for open stores.

379 Following engagement with these interested parties it was identified that no value remainad in the
leases and as such no premium could be recelved in respect of any iease assignments. As such,
all iandiords have now been approached with a view to surrender or returning vacant possession
{where applicable} and keys have been returned accordingly

3.80 Where the store has been closed and handed back to the landlord and an expression of interest
has been received, the Joint Administrators have referred the matter to the landlord (o take any
such interest further at their discretion.

Rates Refunds

381  As detailed in the Proposals. the Jeint Administrators have engaged a third-party specialist to
investigate the potential of any rates rebates that are due to the Companies.

3.82 Todate no reslisations have been made from this source.

3.83  According to the agents who have been engaged. iLis likely that any rebates identified will be simply
set off against pre-appointment arrears so it is unhkely that any material funds wili be realised from
this source.

3.84 A further update will be provided to creditors in the next progress report

Stock

3.85 As advised in the Proposals and earlier in this report, EFBL provides the majority of the beer, wine
and spirit stock to the Companies.

386 Sheoosmiths have confirmed that EFBL hold a valid ROT claim over all of the stock they supply to
the Companies. Please note that EFBL have agreed credit terms with the Joint Administrators.

3.87 Please note that several payments on account have been made recently to EFBL for the
following:

» Stock supplied under a valid ROT clause
¥ Monies paid to Pay Point on behalf of WCTL
» Re-imbursement of salary costs incurred for temporary staff

3.88  Creditors will also note significant payments being made to NISA in respect of WCTL. This relates
to the supply of tobacco products into various stores. Payments have been made to NISA on a
weekly pro-forma basis and as such there is no risk of ROT.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Celiar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Linuted. Whittails Wines Merchants 2 Limited ang EFB Reta Limited
(AN Agminmistration;

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

388  The Joint Administrators are also dealing with any other ROT claims as and when they zrise.

3.90 As detailed in the Proposals. EFBL entered into an arrangement with PayPoint for the continued
use of its terminals in WCTL stores. As such payments by the Joint Administrators to EFBL also
relate to PayPoint monies.

391 Maijor stock payments are detaleg below:

EFBL Nisa Retail Limited

£ £

WwMi 1,599,649 0
WCTL 801,209 1,610,834
wwm2 60,397 0
EFB 40,000 0

392  As noted in the Proposals the Joint Administrators have compieted a reconciliation of monies
debited by PayPoint from the Companies” accounts without the consent of the Joint Administrators.
These monies have been offset against the sums cwing to EFBL and PayPoint.

3.93  Afinal upcate on the trading stock position will be provided by the Joint Administrators in the next
pragress report.

Book Debts

394  As detailed in the Proposals, according to the Companies’ books and records, the outstanding
debts due to the Companies as at the Appointment Date were as follows:

Company Total (£)
WWM1 67.000C
WWM2 31,000
WCTL 430.000
EFB 23.00
Total 551,000

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Tracing umited. Whitialls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retall Limited
(All in Administration)

Jomnt Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

3.95  While the Companies continue to trade the exisiing management team continues to collect these
balances.

396  The total collections by management are detailed beiow:

Company Total {£)
WWM1 as at 24 July 2019 33.033
WWRM2 as at 26 July 2019 9,738
WCTL as at 21 July 2019 14.033
EFB 0
Total 56,804

397 The Companies’ pre-appointment bank accounts remain opean to accept any incoming receipts. as
such a large number of debtors continue to pay into these accounts,

3.98  Given the above. the sums reflected do not reflect the sums shown in the Receipts and Payment
Accounts at Appendix 3

3.99 A full reconciliation of debtor monies received once all funds have been transferred from the pre-
appointment bank accounts and the accounts have been closed will be completed once the trading
exercise has been complated.

3100 A further update will be provided in the next progress report.

Motor Vehicles

3101 As detaled in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators are aware of four motor vehicles owned by
the Companies.

3102 Itis anticipated these vehicles will be included in any potential sale of the business and assets of
the Companies.

3.103  If not, then these vehicles wili be sold on a piecemeal basis by the Agents.
3.104 A further update on any realisations of these assets will be provided in the next progress report.
Cash at Bank

3.105 As detailed in the Proposais. the Joint Administrators contacted the Banks on the Appointment
Date to advise that the Companies had entered into Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wing Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchanis 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Mercnanis 2 Limited and EFB Retall Limited

(AN Admimistrations
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

3106 [Htwasrequested that all credit halances ke transferred into the Administration estate bank accounts
and that and requested that payments from the accounts be frozen immediately whilst continuing
{0 accept credits

3107 The Joint Administrators encountered difficulty in gaining access o the Companies” accounts in the
IOM and were advised by HSBC that they needed to apply to the IOM Court to sanction the release
of the funds held in any IOM accounts that were operated by HSBC.

3.108 A Court application was submitted by the Joint Administratars and was heard an 30 April 2019
This was subsequently provided to HSBC to enable payments to be facilitated

3108 Payment has now been recewved of ail credit balances held as at the Appointment Date and are
detaiied as foilows:

Company HSBC Santander

£ £

WCTL 422,671 178.630

WWM1 164,394 137,593

wwmMz 22.871 31.260

EFB 57.262 3.165
Other Assets

3.110 There are no other known assets of the Companies to be realised for the benefit of the estates.
however. shouid any new information arise the Joint Administrators wili investigate accordingly.
Employees / Pensions

3.111 At the Appointment date. the Companies employees had significant salary arears. To maintain
gooedwill with the staff and assist with the ongoing trading of the Companies. the Joint
Administrators paid these arrears of wages in respect of all staff as an expense of the
Administrations.

3.112 A large proportion of these claims would have ranked as a preferential claim and would therefore
have been payable in full hefore any distribution to the Secured Creditors.

3.113 As detailed earlier in this report and in the Proposals. a total of 45 stores have been ciosed by the
Joint Administrators in the Reporting Pericd.

3114  All emplovees from these locations were advised of the fact that their roles were at risk prior to the
store in which they worked being closed down and were subsequently made redundant upon the
closure of the store. Further redundancies were made at the London Head Office given the lower
staffing level required as a result of the widespread downsizing in the workforce,

3115  All employees effected by redundancy have been provided with information to assist them in

submitting their claims with the RPS.

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limiteg Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retan Limited

3.116

3117

3118

3.119

3120

3121

3.122

3123

3.124

3.125

3126

3.127

3.128

3.129

{AIL N Admnigtration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2018

The Joint Administrators issued zll affected employees with a redundancy letter and provided
them with an RPS Factsheet and a Q&A sheet to assist them in submitting their claims to the
RPS in respect of:

B

»  Accrued unpaid holiday pay:
Redundancy pay; and
»  Payment in lieu of notice.

*
...

&

All wages and salaries have been paid by the Joint Administrators for the Administration Trading
Period up to the dates of redundancy. as such there are no ciaims for wage arrears to be made by
any employees that have been made redundant.

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators contacted the RPS once they were aware
of the likelihcod of redundancies being made. as is their statutory duty.

On 20 February 2019. the Joint Admnistraters were contacted by the RPS with a request to
complete an audit of the Companes’ information to be utiised tc adjudicate uponr former
empicyee claims.

The Joirt Administrators complied with this reguest and, together with the Companies HR
department, provided the information required by the RPS.

The RPS subseguently provided the Joint Administrators with permission to upload the relevant
formation to their system.

The Joint Administrators are now aware of widespread delays and errors in the payment of
claimants redundancy entitiemenis. Where the Jomnt Administraters are aware of any errors in
claimants redundancy payments. they are liaising directly with the RS to bring these claims up
to date in a timely manner,

As detaled earlier in this report, the Joint Admirustrators continue to trade the Companies in
Administration.

Where staff vacancies have occurred. the Joint Administrators have consented for the proposed
purchaser to hire and re-charge employee wages {o the respective Administration estate. As
such, creditors witl note that there has been ne significant reduction i salary costs

It 1s anticipated that any employee currently employed by the Companies at the date of comaletion
of the prospect:ve sale will fransfer via TUPE.

A further update will be provided in the next progress report.
HMRC Investigation

As detailed earlier in this report, the Joint Administrators were contacted by HMRC following their
appointment in respect of a potential wage arrears claim against the Companies pertaining to an
ongoing investigation that was commenced by HMRC in August 2017 regarding national
minimum wage.

The Joint Administrators have had to deal with this ongoing investigation and have assisted
HMRC by providing varicus information te them given the fact that HMRC were trying to attach
what effectively was a pre-appointment Liability to the incoming purchaser as a TUPE liability.

Having discussed the matter in hand with Shoosmiths. this was refuted by the Joint Administrators
on the basis that it was our opinicn that such liability {once praven) would be an non-preferential
claim against the insolvent estates.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchanis 1 Limited. Whittails Wines Merchants 2 cimited and EFB Retail Limited

(Al in Agministration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

3130

3.131

3.132

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.2

53

54

55

56

On 19 June 20186 HMRC reviewed ther position and confirmed in wnting tc the Joint
Administrators that given a lack of information and. the insclvent state of the Companies, the
investigation was being closed

The Joint Administrators note however, that while this investigation has been closed, HMRC
reserves the right to revisit the matter in due course.

Statement of Affairs

As detailed in the Proposals the Joint Administrators have requested the Directors complete the
Statements of Affarrs. To date these have not been received. On receipt they will be filed at
Companies House.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have compiied with ther statutory obligations to fiie reports with DBEIS
~egarding the conduct of all directors that served in the three years prior to the Joint Adminisirators’
appointment. The content of these reports is confidential.

There are nc outstanding lines of enguiry.

if any crediter has any information cencerning the Companies’ affairs that they would like to bring
o the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them. Such
information should be put in writing to EFB@duffandphelps.com or Duff and Phelps. The Chancery.
58 Spring Gardens. Manchester, M2 1EW.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

EFBL

In consideration for monies advanced to the Companies. WWM1 and WWM2 have each granted
debentures to EFBL which confer first ranking fixed and floating charges

The debentures were created on 25 April 2011

Al the Appoiniment Date, EFBL was owed £4.6 million and £747 456 by WWM1 and WWMZ2
respectively.

Based upon current estimates. it is currently uncertain whether EFBL will recover its indebtedness
in full,

This will he dependent upon amongst other things (1) the cutcome of the sale process. (2) the level
of future asset realisations, (3) the level of preferential creditor claims and {4) the cosis of the
Administrations.

A further update will be provided in the nexi progress report.

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants * Limited. Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(Al In Administration?

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

EHL

57 in consideration for monies advanced 10 WCTL WCTL granted a debenture 1o EHL which confers
first ranking fixed and floating charges over WCTL's business and assets.

58 The debenture was created on 30 Septemoer 2009,

59 It was confirmed in the Reporting Period that no sum was outstanding to EHL as at the Appointment
Date.

Rajinder Singh Chatha

510  in consideration for monies advanced, WWM1, WWM2 and WCTL have eacn granted debentures
to Mr Chatha.

511 As there were no monies outstanding tc EHL at the Appointment Date. the debenture granted to Mr
Chatha by WCTL 1s now first ranking and confers fixed and floating charges.

512 Charges ir respect of WWM1 and WWM2 also confer fixed and floating charges and remam second
ranking.

513 The debentures were created on 21 March 2018.

514 At the Appointment Date, Mr Chatha was owed £3.1 million. £812 545 and £1 7 million by WWM1
WWM2 and WCTL respectively.

515 Based upon current estimates, it is currentty uncertain whether Mr Chatha will recover his
indebtedness in fuil.

516  This will be dependent upon amongst other things {1] the outcome of the sale process. {2} the level
of future asset realisations. {3} the ievel of preferential ¢reditor claims and (4} the costs of the
Administrations,

517 A further update wil! be provided in the next progress report.
Preferential Creditors

518  Aithough the Joint Administrators are yet 1o receive notification of all the preferential creditors
claims. at this stage. it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a

distribution to preferential creditors.

519 It is iikely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be empioyees claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS.

520  The only known preferential creditors of the Companies are the former empioyess who have been
made redundant by the Joint Administrators.

5.21 Preferential claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.22  Atotal number of 193 employees have been made reduncant to date following the implementation
of the store closure program.

5.23  Creditors will note that this figure is slightly lower that the figure provided in the Proposals. but this
is due to the fact that the HR department have subsequently provided us with updated information
regarding the actual number of redundancies made.

DUFF&PHELPS



524

5.25

526

5.27

528

529

n

.30

531

532

Wing Celiar Trading Limitec. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

tAlLIn Administration:
Joint Administralors Progress Report to Crecitors
23 August 2019

Detaiis of the redundancies made by company are provided overleaf:

WM 38 employees
WWM2 6 employees
WCTL 146 employees
EFR 2 employees
Total 193 employees

All former employees will have claims for accrued holiday pay that will rank as preferential agamst
the insclvent estates. Given all wages and salary arrears were paid at the outset by the Joint
Admimistrators. then there will be no preferential creditor claims arising in respect of unpaid wages.

The estimated preferential claims are summarised:

YWWHA1 £150.060
WWM2 £10,000
WCTL £150.000
EFB £2.000
Total £312,000

Nae: Egumales are nased or estiraied figures followng the store ciosure program™

Based on current information, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
dividend to the preferential creditors of the Companies.

However, as detaled above. the asset realisation process is stili ongoing. and the Joint
Administrators are therefore unable to confirm at this stage either the quantum and/or timing of any
potential distribution until this process is complete.

This will e dependent upon amongst other things (1) the outcome of the sale process (2) the levei
of future asset realisations. (3} the ievel of preferential creditor claims and {4) the cosis of the
Administrations.

An update will be provided in the Joint Administrators next progress report.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is calcutated as a percentage of net property. as detailed below:

Net property less than £10.000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that the
costs of making a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than 50% up to £10.000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum

£10.000: of £600,000,

As detailed eartier i1 this report, valid fixed and floating charges exist in respect of WWM1. WWM?2
and WCTL.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Celiar Trading Limited Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whitialls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retait Lim#iteg
(Al Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

533 Based upon current estimates, it is expected that there wili be a Prescribed Part set aside in
WWM1. WWMZ and WCTL, to enable distributions to non-preferential creditors as the net property
for each of the above will be more than £16.00C,

534 However, as detailed above, the asset realisation process is still angoing. and the Joint
Administratars are therefore unable to confirm at this stage either the quantum and/or timing of any
potential distribution untif this process is complete.

535 The value of funds will be dependent upon amongst other things (1) the outcome of the sale
process. (2) the lavel of future asset realisations, (3) the leve! of preferential creditor claims. (4) the

level of non-preferential creditor claims. and (5) the costs of the Administrations.

538  As there is no valid fioating charge 1n respect of EFB. no Prescribed Part will be set aside in this
instance.

Non-Preferential Creditors

537  According to the Companies books and records as at the Appointment Datle. non-preferential
creditors total the amounts shown below. Claims received in the Administrations are also detailed

below:

Creditor WWM1 WwM2 WCTL EFB
(£) (£) (£} (£

Trade & Expense Creditors 186 843 22,942 539,957 63.202

HM Revenue & Cusioms - VAT Nil Nil Nil Nil

HM Revenue & Customs - Nil Nil Nil Nil

PAYE/NIC

Total 186,843 22,942 539,957 63,202

Claims Received

538  Piease note that the above estimates do not affect creditors’ rights to submit a claim.

539 Asdetaiied in the Proposals. HMRC have a claim in respect of the group VAT lability of £465.683
which 15 not refiected in the Comparies books and records Note this is lodged against each
company as a joint and severai hability.

5.40 Based on current information available to the Joint Administraters, it is anticipated there will be
insufficient funds tc enable a dividend to non-preferential creditors in respect of any of the
Comparies other than by way of the Prescribed Part (if any} due to the likely shortfall facing the
Secured Creditors

5.41 If not already done so. creditors of the Companies should compiete the appropriate proof of debt
form at Appendix 9 and return this to the Joint Administrators at EFB@duffandphelps.com or Duff
& Phelps. The Chancery. 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW.

5.42 Based on current information available to the Joint Admimstrators, it is not anticipated there will be
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to non-preferential creditors in respect of any of the Companies
other than form the Prescribed Part due to the likety shortfall facing the Secured Creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Celiar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. YWhittalls Wines Merchants Z Limited and EFB Retail Limited

(Allin Administration
Joint Agministrators Progress Report 1o Credrtors
23 August 2019

5.43 This will he dependent upon amongst other things (1) the outcome of the sale process. (2) the evel
of future asset realisations. (3) the indebtedness of the Secured Creditors (4) the level of preferential
creditor claims and (5) the costs of the Administrations.

544 An upcate will be provided in the Joint Adminisirators next progress report.

6. Receipts and Payments Accounts

6.1 Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies are provided at Appendix 3 and are
self-expianatary.

6.2 As at 29 July 2019. the Companies held the following cash balances:

Company Total (£)
WCTL 900 858
WM 1,744 194
WWM2 230,336
EFB 95640
Total 2,671,028

7. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

71 Pre-Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or
their firm. or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Companies
entered into Administration but with a view to them doing so

7.2 Duff & Phelps were engaged by the Companies on 14 December 2018 to assist in reviewing the
financial position of the Companies.

7.3 The pre-administration time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators are detaiied below.

Company ' Time Costs (£}  Hours  Average Charge out Rate (£)
WCTL 16945 54 314
Twwmt 4792 49 300
CWwM2 10980 38 ) 286

EFB 15,732 54 203

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limrted, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFRB Retail Limited

7.4

7.5

76

77

81

8.2

83

tAN Im Admimistration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
23 Acgust 2019

The majority of this time was incurred under the heading Strategy FPlanning and Control and relates
to time spent in formulating a sirategy for the Admunistrations to ensure that one or more of the
statutory objectives could be achieved, and to ensure that Administration was the most beneficial
route available to creditors.

Further time has also been incurred under the headings Freehold and Leasehold Property and Sale
of Businegss. Time incurred under these headings has related to time spent hiaising with iandlords
regarding the upcoming appomtment of the Joint Administrators, marketing the business and
assets of the Companies for sale. inciuding corresponding with the Directors. Agents and interested
parties.

The Joint Administrators have also incurred pre-appointment expenses of £112.174. A breakdown
of these costs per company is provided below:

Firm Brief Description of EFB WCTL WWM1 WwWM2 Total
Services Provided

Duff and Pre-Appointment £15732 £16.945 £14.792 £10.980 £58.449

Phelps Time Costs

SIA Desktop Valuations £241 £5.041 £241 £241 £5.764

Spreckleys Provided the Joint £1.794 £1.794 £1.794 £1.794 £7.176

Administrators with
pre-appointment PR
services and handled
all press queries
running up te
appomntment.

Shoosmiths  Assisted with the £7,750 £7.750 £7.750 £7.750 £31.000
application te court

Total £25517 £31,530 £24,577 £20,765 £102,389

Note The apove costs are exciusive of VAT
To date. no approval for pre-appeointment costs has been receved
Costs and Expenses

Estimated Fees and Expenses

It was proposed in the Proposals that the Joint Adminisirators’ fees be based on time costs for each
of the Companies.

The time costs aiready charged since the Appointment Date are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is
charged in six-minute units.

Given the information detailed sarlier in this report, the Joint Administrators have now exceeded
their initlal fee estimates. As such, the Joint Administrators now propose revised fee estimates as
detailed later in this report.

DUFF & PHELPS



vvine Cellar Trading Limited. YWhittalts Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Liited and EFB Retall Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

84 The amounts proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of each case by the Joint Administrators
are shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimates. Creditors should note that while these estimates have
increased the Jaint Administrators are not proposing to draw their fees to this level.

8.5 The total time costs incurred by the Jaint Administrators from the Appcintment Date to date in
respect of EFB total £95.792 representing 359 hours at an average charge out rate of £267 per
hour

886 In accordance with SIP 9. the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additionat

information regarding major areas of time recorded in respect of EFB!

2 The sum of £40.795 has been incurred in respect of Trading This includes but is not imited
to. time spent managing trading matters, liaising with management regarding day to day
trading matters. corresponding with suppliers to arrange continued supply, placing orders
with suppliers and corresponding with employees in trading stores.

K3 The sum of £20,662 has been incurred under the heading Cashiering and Accounting. This
includes managing all recelpts and payments for the estate accounts. processing and
authorising trading expenses. completing tax matters and preparing bank reconciliations.

- The sum of £8,798 nhas been incurred under the heading Statutory Matters {Meetings &
Reports & Notices). This includes preparing and delivering the natice of appointment and
preparing the Proposals.

87 The total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators from the Appointment Date to date in
respect of WCTL total £202.500 representing 1,184 hours at an average charge out rate of £251
per hour

88 In accordance with SiP 9, the Jeint Administrators have provided creditors with additionat

information regarding major areas of time recorded in respect of WCTL:

> The sum of £107.501 has been incurred in respect of Trading. This includes but is not
limited to. time spent managing trading matters. liaising with management regarding day to
day trading matters, corresponding with suppliers te arrange continued supply, placing
orders with suppliers and corresponding with employees in {rading stores.

o The sum of £49.277 has been incurred under the heading Freehold and Leasehold
Property. This includes corresponding with Landlords regarding store closures. advising
Landlords of the Administration strategy and arranging payment of accrued rent since
appointment.

< The sum of £46,043 has been incurred under the heading Credifors. This includes sub
headings including communications with creditors/employees, non-pref crediter/femployee
claim handiing. pref claims adjudication and handling and secured creditors. This has
involved engaging in correspondence with the general body of creditors and mamntain a
dedicated inbox set up to manage correspendence with creditors including a significant
number of customers enquiring about missed deliveries and returns. Furthermore,
significant time has been spent dealing with employee claims following the face that the
entire workforce was macde redundant by the Joint Administraters including liaising with the
RPS and the Company's payroll provider tc ensure claims were processed correctly and in
a timely manrer. This also includes time spentliaising with the Coempany's pension provider
and reviewing Company pension and payrol! records.

< The sum of £41,840 has been incurred in respect of Cashiering and Accounting. This

DUFE&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limitec. Whittalts Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

LAl In Admimistration;
Joint Administrators Progress Repori 1o Creditors
23 August 2019

8.9

810

812

includes managing all receipts and payments for the estate accounts. processing and
authorising trading expenses. completing tax matters and preparing bank reconciliations.

The remaining time costs have been incurred in further Administration and Planning matters
inciuding Dealings with Directors and Management to obtain information recuired and
discussing the SOA. Statutory Matters including filing relevant documents at Companies
House and circulating to creditors and in deealing with the hired vehicles and other assets.

The total time costs incurred by the Jomt Administrators from the Appointment Date to date in
respect of WWM1 total £215.410 representing 769 hours at an average charge cut rate of £297 per

nour

in accordance with SIF 9, the Joint Administrators have provided crecitors with additional
information regarding major areas of time recorded in respect of WWM1!

-
e

The sum of £77 319 has been incurred in respect of Trading. This incluges but s not hmited
to. time spent managing trading matters, liaising with management regarding day 1o day
trading matters. corresponding with suppliers to arrange continued supply. placing orders
with suppliers and corresponding with employees in irading stores.

The sum of £50.498 has been incurred under the heading Freenhold and Leasehold
Property. This includes corresponding with Landiords regarding store ciosures. advising
Landlords of the Administration strategy and arranging payment of accrued rent since
appointment.

The sum of £25,470 has been incurred under the heading Creditors. This inciudes sub
headings including communications with creditors/employees, non-pref creditorifemployee
claim handling. pref claims adjudication and handling and secured creditors This has
involved engaging in correspondence with the general body of creditors and maintain a
dedicated inbox set up to manage correspondence with creditors including a significant
number of customers enquiring about missed deliveries and returns Furthermore,
significant time has been spent dealing with emplayee claims following the face that the
entire workforce was made redundant by the Jomt Administrators including liaising with the
RPS and the Company's payroll provider to ensure claims were processed correctly and in
a timely manner. This also includes time spent liaising with the Company s pension provider
and reviewing Coempany pension and payroll records.

The remaining time ¢osts have been incurred in further Agministration and Ptanning matters
including Dealings with Directors and Maragement to obtain information regquired and
discussing the SOA, Statutory Matters including filing relevant documents at Companies
House and circulating to creditors and in dealing with the hired vehicles and other assets.

The total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators from the Appomntment Date to date in
respect of WWM2 total £106.694 representing 400 hours at an average charge cut rate of £267 per

hour.

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time recorded in respect of WWM2:

DUFF&PHELPS



91

g2

9.3

9.4

Wine Celiar Trading Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

{All in Administration)
Joint Administrators Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2079

g The sum of £16.401 has been incurred under the heading Freehold and Leasehoid
Property. This includes corresponding with Landiords regarding store ciosures, advising
Landlords of the Administration strategy and arranging payment of accrued rent since
appointment,

<> The sum of £40.573 has been incurred i respect of Trading. This includes but is not fimited
to, time spent managing frading matters. liaising with management regarding day to day
trading matters, corresponding with suppliers to arrange continued supply, placing orders
with suppliers and corresponding with employees in trading stores.

o The sum of £12.397 has been incurred in respect of Cashiering and Accounting. This
includes managing all receipts and payments for the estate accounts. processing and
authorising trading expenses. completing tax matters and preparing bank reconciliations.

<> The sum of £8.920 has been incurred in respect of Statutory Matters (Meetings & Reports
& Notices). This includes preparing and delivering the notice of appointment and preparing
the Proposals.

w The remaining time costs have been incurred in further Administrahion and Planning matters
including Dealings with Directors and Management to obtain information required and
discussing the SCA. Statutory Matiers including filing relevant documents at Companies
House and circuiating to creditors and in dealing with the hired vehicles and other assets.

Algo attached at Appendix 8 is the Fee Narrative. which is a summary cf key issues to assist

creditors in understanding the strategy of the Jomnt Adminisirators, the associated costs and

expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and

Habilities and the estimated return to creditors, if any. are in the body of this report.

The Joint Administrators now estimate the expenses of the Administrations to iotal approximately
£20.394 for WCTL and WWM1. £12,394 for WWM2 and £6.394 for EFB {as shown in Appendix 7 -
Estimated Expense Schedules). These scheduies illustrate the estimated expenses for the whole
of the Administrations and are for information purposes only. No approval 1s reguired by creditors.
These estimates may change over the course of the four Administration cases, but creditors wilt be
infarmed of any variations with associated reasons in the future progress reports,

Details of how 10 obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators is attached al Appendix 8.

Further analysis of the time incurred to date is detaled at Appendix 6 ir the Fee Narrative.
Extension of the Administrations and Next Report

An Administration automatically comes to end after one year unless an extension is granted by the
Court or with creditors approval.

Based upon current information. the Joint Administrators are uncertain if an extension will be
required and this will be addressed in the next reporting period. This will depend upon whether all
matters pertaining to the Administrations can be dealt with In time before the aufomatic end date.

As detailed in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators recommend that at the appropriate time. the
Companies should be dissolved, for the reasons set out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration matters
have been finalised. and all habilities incurred during the Administrations have been discharged.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls VWines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

there will be insufficient funds available to allow distributions to non-preferential creditors, other
than from the Prescribed Parts, {in so far as is applicable}.

85 Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, then
in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 to the Act, the Jeint Administrators will give notice
to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no remaining property, at
which stage the Adminisirations will cease.

9.6 The Companies will each be dissolved three months following the registration of these notices at
the Registrar of Companies.

9.7 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Report within ane month of every six
months. The next report will be issued no later than 28 February 2020.

9.8 In the meantime, if you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
this office on 0161 827 9000 or email EFB@duffandphelps.com.

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator

Enc,

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingrarm, who
act as agents for the Company and without personal jiabilty. Both are licensed by the insolvency Practitioners Association and are bound by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators” Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Wine Cellar Trading Limited

Date of Incorporation 5 August 2009
Registered Number 06981430
Company Directors Ayodele Akintola

Balbir Chatha
Shareholders EFB Retail Limited

Trading Address European House
Darlaston Road
Walsall
West Midlands
W82 98Q

Registered Office Current:
Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
European House
Darlaston Read
Walsall

West Midlands
WS2 85Q

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittails Wines Merchants 1 Limited. Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

13 April 2011

07603355

Ayodele Akintola
Balbir Chatha

EFB Retail Limited

European House
Darlaston Road
Walsall

West Midlands
wWS2 950

Current:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
European House
Darlaston Road
Walsall

West Midlands
WS2 95Q

23 August 2019

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retall Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2018

Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited

Date of Incorporation 13 April 2011
Registered Number 07603449
Company Directors Ayodele Akintola
Balbir Chatha
Shareholders EFB Retail Limited
Trading Address European House
Darlaston Road
Walsall
West Midlands
WS2 958Q
Registered Office Current:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
European House
Darlaston Road
Walsall

West Midlands
WS2 95Q

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittails Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

EFB Retail Limited

Date of Incorporation 11 January 1996
Registered Number 031450587
Company Directors Ayodele Akintola

Baibir Chatha

Shareholders Eurcpean Food Brokers Limited

Trading Address European House
Darlaston Road

Walsall
West Midlands
WS2 95Q

Registered Office Current:
Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:
European House
Darlaston Road
Walsali

West Midlands
WS2 95Q

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Jaint Administraters’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2018

Appendix 2

Group Structure

EFB Retail Lid

2 Drrectors - A Akinipla / BS Chaha
Shares: 100% with European Food Brokers Lid
Convenience Retail Stores
ta Shep2Go / Nisa Local
15 staff
2 Shops/Sies
TiOver Impia

Drinks / Simply Food & Drinks
294 shop staff
56 Shops/Sites

36 Shops/siles

Whitialls Wines Merchants 2

Wine Cellar Trading Lid whitialls Wines Merchants 1
2 Directors - A Akintola / BS Lid Ld
Chatha 2 Directors - A Akintola / BS 2 D"ecmc'h:\ ﬂ’:‘:'”t""’" /B8
Shares: 100% with EF B Retail Chatha e .
L Shares: 100% with EFB Refai Shares: 100% with EFB Retai
. . Lt
Convenience Retail Lid ¥a Oddbins
a Booze Buster / Simply #a Oddbins
144 staf 36 staff
9 Shops/Sites

DUFF&PHELPS




Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
{Altin Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 3

Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 29/07/2019
Sof AL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 4,647,357.23
4,647,357.23
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 362,720.52
Payment on account to EFBL 1,599,649.00
Telephone 6,731.80
Insurance 70.00
Bank charges - trading account 7,415.04
Staff Expenses 3,031.98
Hire of Equipment 190.47
Repairs & Maintenance 13,386.92
Waste Services 1,893.73
Perishable Goods 1,410.50
Ambius 6,006.00
Printing & Postage 143.15
Payroll 793,726.90
Smiths News 3,193.47
Secure Trading 90.60
IT Services 3,531.28
Rates 37,83847
Parking Space Rent 1,200.00
Utilities 58,520.92
Vehicle Tax 286.00

Page 10f 2

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

iPS SQL Ver. 5.02

{(2,901,036.75)

1,746,320.48

19 August 2013 16:58



Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 29/07/2019
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 758.08
Cash at Bank 301,986.73
Bank Interest Gross 2,642.94
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1,746,320.48
2,051,708.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 26244
Bank Charges 54419
(806.63)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributd to EFBL 275,000.00
{275,000.00)
1,775,901.60
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 31,707.65
Fivating/main current account 1,744,193.95
1,775,901.60
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 19 August 20193 16:58



Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Trading Account

To 29/07/2019
Sof Af £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales 597,450.12
Sundry Refunds 141.30

597,591.42

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Utilities 27,891.85
Rents 108,330.67
Payment on account to EFBL 60,397.00
Telephone 1,437.55
Qverdraft interest 79.80
Repairs & Maintenance 2,596.00
Waste Services 2,555.06
Payroll 181,847.38
Smiths News 2,227.42
Rates 15,457.20
Ambius 1,601.60
Vehicle Tax 143.00

(404,564.53)

193,026.89

Page 10of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

12 August 2018 16:57



Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 29/07/2019
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 54,131.00
Bank Interest Gross 398.24
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 193,026.89
247 55713
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 52.48
Bank Charges 98.80
(151.28)
247,405.85
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 17,069.60
Floating/main current account 230,336.25
247,405.85

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 502 19 August 2019 16:57



Wine Cellar Trading Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 29/07/2019
Sof Af £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 5,973,682.47
Contribution to Costs - European Food 10.50
5,973,692.97
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Utilities 91,927.22
Rents 92,161.50
Rates 15,201.87
Premises Licence Fees 320.00
Payment cn Account to EFBL 801,209.00
Telephone 4,741.81
Customer Reimbursement 50.00
Staff Expenses 1,771.41%
Hire of Equipment 4,900.00
Repairs & Maintenance 27,185.32
Waste Services 3,928.79
Menzies Distribution 41,783.12
Attachments of Earmnings 3,703.49
Camelot Group - National Lotters 541,297.89
Contribution to Costs - EFB Retail 101,908.04
Payroll 838,812.97
Paypoint 333,385.80
Payzone 4,648.31
NISA Retail Limited 1,610,833.82
Smiths News 97,033.49
Perishable Goods 186,682.27
BarronMcCann | imited 1,700.68
{4,805,202.90)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 1,168,490.07

Page 10of2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

19 August 2019 16:56



Wine Cellar Trading Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 29/07/2019
SofAE £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Fixed bank charges 1.00
{1.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 743.47
Cash at Bank 601,301.04
Sundry Refund 125.00
Bank Interest Gross 1,813.56
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1,168,480.07
1,772,473.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 139.96
Bank Charges 1,040.05
{1,180.01)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributed to EFBL 514,533.86

(514,533.86)

1,256,758.27

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 355,904.07
Fixed bank account 9.50
Fioating/main current account 900,848.82
VAT payable 4.12)
1,256,758.27

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 19 August 2019 16:56



EFB Retail Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 29/07/2019
Sof AE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 218,583.70
Contribution to Costs - Wine Cellar 1,908.04
220,491.74
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Utilities 4,660.84
Rents 8,000.00
Rates 1,684.59
Telephone 298.23
Staff Expenses 86.55
Repairs & Maintenance 895.60
Sundry Expenses 83.40
Waste Services 757.54
Attachments of Earnings 1,277.06
Payroll 69,203.97
Camelot Group 26,957.68
Perishable Goods 15,445.80
Marketing Costs 30.00
Payment on Account to EFBL 40,000.00
IT Services 125.00
Menzies Distribution 4,830.89

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SAL Ver. 5.02

(174,237.15)

46,254.59

19 August 2019 16:54



EFB Retail Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 29/07/2019
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 60,426.29
Bank Interest Gross 140.98
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 46,254.59
106,821.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 157.46
Bank Charges 366.99
(524.45)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Less Advances for wages 7,551.85
(7,551.85)
98,745.56
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 3,105.44
Floating/main current account 95,640.12
98,745.56
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 19 August 2018 16:54



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2018

Appendix 4
Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



90886 EFB RETAIL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 30/01/2019 to 29/07/2019

ADM-Adrmin. - Post Appt.

. i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 1.50 4.40 0.00 5.908 994.00 168.47

Cashiering & accounting 0.00 3040 8.80 22.35 0.00 61.65 20,662.004 335.15

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 0.10 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.85 234.50 275.88

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 1.10 1.30 0.00 2.408 496.75 206.98

Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.20 0.00 3.20 504.50 157.66

Statement cf afiairs 0.00 0.20 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.30 113.50 378.33

Statutory matters {Meetings & Reports & 0.00 3.60 7.55 33.65 0.00 44 804 B.797.75 196.38

Notices)

Strategy planning & conirol 0.00 3.40 4.10 8.15 0.00 15.65 4,007.00 256.04

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 360 0.00 3.60) 648.00 180.00
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.00 820 0.90 18.55 0.00 27.65 8,342.50 229.39

Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employee ciaims 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.60 0.00; 1.008 187.00 187.00

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 0.00 1.504 442.50 285.00

Secured Creditors 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 126.00 420.00
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.50 0.60 1.10 7.65 0.00 9.85 1,887.00 191.57

Financial review and investigations 0.00 0.00 0.10 1.20 0.00 1.30) 167.50 128.85

(5238/238 elc)
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00 0.60 1.90 4.85 0.00 7.15 1,360.25 180.24

Other Tangible Assets 0.00 440 0.20 0.00 0.00 4.60) 1.907.00 414 .57

Sale of business 0.00 9.40 290 10.45 0.00 22.75 6,076.75 267.11

Stock & Wark In Progress 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19] 42.00 420.00
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.00 1.20 0.00 12.55 0.00 13.75] 2,649.25 192 67

Trading - Empioyees 0.00 0.30 11.10 5.95 0.00 17.35 4,471.50 257.72

Trading - Operations 0.00 52.40 25.00 36.30 0.00 113.70 33,674.50 296.17

Total Hours: 0.50 115.20 68.85 174.80 0.00| 359.35i 266.57 |
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00| 48,685.00 | 20,690.25| 26,148.50 0.00 95,791.75

Category 2 Disbursements:



97511

WINE CELLAR TRADING LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 30/01/2019 to 29/07/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. . i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Semor | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 1.90 7.05 0.00 §.95 1,433.008 160.11

Cashiering & accounting 0.00% 67.20% 17.30 37.09 0.00 121.55 41,840.00 344.22

Deaiings with Directors and Management 0.00 0.10% 0.30 4.15 0.00 4.55 877.50 192.86

IPS set up & maintenance 0.004 0.00 1.10 1.565 0.00 2.65 §02.75 189.72

Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.80 0.00 7.80 1,332.50 170.83

Staternent of affairs 0.90 0.20 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.30 113.5¢ 378.33

Statuiory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 6.55 10.25 37.50 0.00 54.308 11,459.50 211.04

Notices)

Strategy planning & contro! 0.00 7.608 5.10 12.65) 0.00] 2535 6,843.50) 269.94)

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00) 0.00y 0.10 2.804 0.00 2.90 533.504 183.97]
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.004 27.50 2.308 189.20) 0.00] 219.00 43,213.25 197.32

Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0.00 0.20 2.40 1.45 0,00 4.05 975.00% 240.74)

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00 0.00 3.608 0.90 0.00 4.50) 1,165.508 259.00

Secured Creditors 0.00 1.50 0.208 0.008 0.00% 1.708 689.00; 405.29
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.504 0.7¢4 1.10 15.85 0.00] 18.15 2,755.008 151.79

Financial review and investigations 0.004 0.00 104 8.00) 6.00 8.10 1,391.50§ 171.79

(S238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.00] 0.10, 0.00 0.004 0.004 0.104 42.00 420.0Q]

Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00, 40.90) 89.008 38.75 0.00 168.65] 49,277.00 292.18

Other Tangible Assets 0.00 6.10 0.608 0.00] 0.00 6.70) 2,739.00] 408.81

Sale of business 0.00 28.80 12.80 10.55 0.00% 52.15 17,732.00 340.02

Stock & Work In Progress 0.00 0.20 0.004 0.00, 0.004 0.20 84.00 420.004
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.00 2.208 0.10 26.55) 0.004 28.85 5,635.00 195.32)

Trading - Employees 0.004 0.40 15.40) 16.65 0.00) 32.45 7,708.00 237 .53

Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 0.00) 0.20 0.008 0.0G; 0.00 0.20% 84.00 420.00

Trading - Operations 0.00] 114.60) 58.50 217.59 0.00) 390.65 94,073.79 24081

Total Hours: 0.50 305.05 222.2§ sae.cTo* 0.0 1,163.80 251.3
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00{ 128,763.75 66,321.25 97,140.75 0.00 292,489.75

Category 2 Disbursements:



97512 WHITTALLS WINES MERCHANTS 1 LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 30/0%/2019 to 29/07/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.00 1.80 4.60) 0.00 6.40 1,190.00 185.94

Cashiering & accounting 0.00 29.6 12.20 18.00] 0.00 59.80% 20,285.508 339.29

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00] 01 0.30 1.65 0.00 2.04 427.50% 208.54

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00] 0.00 1.108 2 .65 0.00, 3.75 629.25 167.80

Insurance 0.00 0.008 0.0 2.90 0.00 2.90¢ 450.508 155.34

Statement of affairs 0.00 0.20 0.1 0.00 0.00 0.308 113.504 378.33

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 5.90 10.45 35.25] 0.00] 51.608 11,004.75 213.27

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 0.00) 7.90% 5.10 9.45 0.00] 22.45 6,393.508 28479

Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 0.00 0.10 1.90 0.00 2.004 371.50 185.75
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.00 28.70% 2.40) 68.10) 0.00 99.20 22,945.75 231.31

Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0.004 0.20 2.40 0.60 0.00 3.20 861.00 269.00

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00 0.00 3.30 0.00 0.00 3.30 973.50 295.00

Secured Creditors 0.0 1.50 0.204 0.00 0.00 1.70 689.00 405.29
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.50) 0.60) 110 3.15 0.00 5.35 1,236.29 231.07|

Financial review and investigations 0.00 0.00! 0.1 4.20 0.00 4.30 512.50) 119.19

(5238/239 efc)
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.90 0.004 1.10) 246.00 223.64

Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00 85.108 71.00) 17.08 0.004 153.15 50,498.00 329.73

Other Tangible Assets 0.00 6.00 0.70 0.004 0.00 6.70 2,726.50 406.94

Sale of business 0.00 30.60 11.60 1104 0.00] 43.308 16,452.50) 379.97

Stock & Work In Progress 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.20 84.00 420.00
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.0 2.50 0.10 15.40] 0.00 18.00 3,786.50) 210.38

Trading - Employees 0.09 0.00 10.20 6.75 0.00) 16.95 4,224.00 249.20

Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 84.00 420.00

Trading - Insutance 0.00 0.00! 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 147.50 295.00)

Trading - Opetations 0.0 93.50 52.9(J 115.10) 0.00) 261.50 69,077.25 264.16}

Total Hours: 0.50| 273.05' 187.6 308.75] 0.00) 769.90 279.79
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00' |14.951.00| 55,884.75 44,309.50 0.00 215,410.25

Category 2 Disbursements:



97501 WHITTALLS WINES MERCHANTS 2 LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 30/01/2019 to 29/07/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

L Hours Totai Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Semior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director, £ E

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00, 0.004 1.70 3.40 0.00 5.104 957.50) 187.75

Cashiering & accounting 0.00, 14.004 5708 22.30 0.00 42.008 12,396.50 295.15

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 0.10 0.30 1.80 0.00] 2.208 454.50 206.59

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00; 0.00% 1.10 0.95 0.00 2.05 433.759 211.59

Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.10; 0.00} 1.108 126.50 115.00)

Statement of affairs 0.00] 0.20 0.10 0.00 0.00] 0.30% 113.50% 378.33

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0.00 410 9.55 35.60 0.00 49.25 9,918.50) 201.41

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 0.00) 4.308 4.708 5.45) 0.00 14.45 4,076.00 282.08

Tax Compiiance / Pianning 0.00] 0.00 0.008 0.30] 0.00 0.30§ 54.00% 180.004
Creditors

Communications with Creditors / 0.00] 7.904 1.30 30.00] 0.00 39.20 8,376.75 213.649

Employeses

Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims 0.00 0.00 110 O.ﬁq 0.09 1.70 383.50) 231.47

handling

Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.004 0.00 3.40 0.004 0.00] 3.40 1,003.008 295.00

Secured Creditors .00 0.20 0.008 6.00 0.00 0.20 84.00 420.00
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.50] 0.608 1.10 2.00 0.00k 4.20 1,169.008 278.33

Financial review and investigations 0.00 0.00 0.10 3.70 0.00 3.80 455.00 119.74]

(5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets

Book debts 0.0 0.10 0.008 .00 0.00) 0.10 42.00 420.00

Freehold and Leasehoid Property 0.00 18.30 24 .40 10.65 0.00 53.35 16,401.25 307.43

Other Tangible Assets 0.00 3.80 0.50 0.00 0.00] 4.30 1,743.501 405.47]

Sale of business 0.00] 9.70 12.508 0.65 6.00 2285 7.878.50 344.79

Stock & Work in Progress 0.00 0.104 0.008 0.04, 0.00 0.10 42.00 420.00
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.008 0.30 0.10% 11.15 0.008 11.55 2,065.00 178.79

Trading - Employees 0.004 0.00 7.808 2.45 0.00) 10.2H 2,742.004 267.51

Trading - Operations 0.00] 46.40 36.60 44 .804 0.00) 127.80 35,622.25 278.73

Trading - Retention of Title & Claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80f 0.004 0.80 144.00 180.00]

handling

Total Hours: 0.50) 110.10 112.o§| 177.70) u.nﬁl 400.35 266.50
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.00L 46,382.004 33,285.75| 26,760.75 0.00‘ 106,693.50

Category 2 Disbursements:



Wine Gellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and £FB Retail Limited
{Ail in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 5

Fee Estimates

DUFF&PHELPS



0SPZEVET 00'0 00'ZST'SE (05°96T'PZ |00°'9LT°Y9 |00'CO8'L 5334 pajewnss |ejo)
ovzer  |o00 0800 |06'tE 0£'€ET  [0D'ET SINOH |E10]
LL0SPE |00ose'yr |00DET [O0°D 00Oy 00°0E 0009 00'c suonesadg - Buipedy
79792 [00'sts’s o001z 00’0 00'L 00'€T 00T 000 saahojdw3 - uipes |
ZUvZT  [000IRE  [o0ZT 000 00'sT 000 [\F4 000 Sununoday - Suped|
Buwpes)
00'0BY  [00'8Y 010 000 ooD 000 oro 00'0 §$3J8014 U] 30/ B AI01S
0541 [00'0688  |0O'RZ 00'0 0o'el 00 00'TT 000 S53UISNE JO 3RS
ISTLY  [00'69TT  [09F 000 oo 0z'0 o'y 000 51955y a|g1due) JA4I0
0s'ipz |oo'sivz (0001 000 (] 0'E 00t 00’0 Auadold poysseat pue pjoyaaid
$1955E JO uoesyesy
TE46T  |0595T CET 000 07T ore 000 000 (212 pEZ/8ETS) SuONEHNSAALI PUE MBIABJ (BIDUEULY
75952 [00°SS9°T  [SEOT 000 S9'L Ut 09'0 00T uoneuNWWo) 1| syodal 'yaagd
sunyiedipsanu)
0008y [00wrT 00 000 000 000 0EQ 000 $10)|pal) painiag
orsez  [osszv 051 000 000 05'1 000 000 UoINgIISI 7§ uotealpnipy swie|d Jaid
0087z |00'8ez 00'T oo 090 or'o 000 00'0 Buljpuey swie|s aaAc|dw3/sI100pal) §aid uoN
ZE0BZ 000698 [0O'IE 000 0007 00z 006 00’0 5334003 /S10MPR4T YHAM SUDIIEDIUNWWIOD
SJ0)pald
00061 {00'¥89 09°€ 0co 09t 000 000 Qoo Suiuue|d/sauedwe?) xe)
TZ0SE  [00'sso'®  [00'Ez 000 00'6 00's 0ot Q0's |043u03 3 Fuiuue|d ASaleng
v0'LEZ  [00s19'TT |o0OEY 000 00'5€ 006 00's 000 {s9onon pue suoday ‘sfunaswy sisnew Aucinjels
0008y [00'96 07’0 000 00’0 [0 0Z'0 000 SIIEHE JO JUBWIIEIS
00061 00809 07'E 000 0T'E 000 000 000 3aueInsy)
YSEEZ (05095 oy'e 00’0 0f1 0v't 00’0 aoo BLUDIUIEW 1§ dn 385 §d
00082 |o08Ez <80 000 4] 050 01’0 0Q0 1sWaBeue pue 1013210 Yum suljeaq
9y'65€  [O0SER'6Z  [0D'ER 00'0 00'0g 007t 00'5E 00 Bupyunodde g Fupalysed
16617 |00'SLE’T  [001T 000 00’8 008 000 000 JUSLWISFRUBLY AIRI(] BSE) PUE MBIAG) B5€)
Fuuueld ® upy
>_=_OI 150) swil SINCH ﬂonn:m jue)sissy 101Udg ._wmm:m__z Jauped
“Hny €301 TnoH uo{3UNJ 30 1O KONEINSSE)D

{man) wawiuioddy 1504 - UOIIRIISIUILUPY

UOHEAISIUIWIPY 3Y3 JO BJ1| AY3 10§ 6T0Z AJenuef OF twouy

23EWS] 994

(uonensiujwpy u|) paywin jiel2y g43 (98806) :129[0ud




00°689'£BE 000 00'6TO'EET |00°285'S{ [OC'BEZ'E9T |00°008°0T 5394 pajewlis3 21el

06°EEE'T K0 or'00L 0Z'59Z 09°'0SE 00°8T SANCH |e10)
75887 00°SLT'IET  |00°SSE 000 00'052 00'sL 00'0€T 000 suchelzdQ - Sutpel]
00708t 0096 0z o 00Q 00'0 oco 0z'0 000 SIaNBN 3seyIng asiH - Buipel)|
CSLET 00'zer’s ab'8e 000 000z onel 0r'o oo'e soaA0[dw3 - Buipes|
L5912 05'891°% 0T'EE 00 000E 1] 00'E 000 Suunoddy - BuipelL
Auipesy
0008t 0096 0z'0 00’0 000 000 [eT41] 000 5313014 Ul YIOM 1§ AO0IS
£9°49¢€ 00'S56'02 [EHFAN ¢o'e q0'zY 00°ST 00'0e 000 ssauisng Jo ajes
¥Seor 00'660'E 0L'9 000 000 09'0 019 000 s1955Y B|qidue) Jayi10
00°'S1E 00'08¥'09  |0O'ZET coo 002y 00'00T 0005 000 Apadolg pjoyaseal pue pjoysaid
52982 DO'SPT'T ooy 000 00z 't 00t 000 51q@p jocd
S1355€ JO UORES||eaY
LTT6T DS'8YS'T 01’8 ooo 00’8 ot 00’0 000 {213 GEZ/BEZS) SUOKEHIISIAUI PUR MIIAGS [EIIUBUIY
LP'8ZT 00'T9Z'v S9'8T 000 5847 ot 0L0 0T UONE{UNILIDY 7§ SLB03 'Y3Q)
suopedisanu)
90°£5¢ 00°LLL 0LT 000 000 jra 05'T oo 5J0UpaJ]) paindag
00992 00°261'T s’y 000 06'0 09°¢ Q00 oeo uonnquisip pue uonedipnipe swiep jaig
96°'552 00°TEET 0z's 000 002 oce 0zZ'0 00’0 Buipuey sunepd 93A0[dWI/SI0NPaI) J2ug UON
99°BZZ 00'SSE'ES  |0O'EET 000 00002 00'e 000E 00'o 533A0{0LUT/SI01IPSL]) UIM SUDPEDILUNWWIOY
SOUPRT
BTE6eT 05095 06T 00’0 08z (1) 1] ooo 000 duluuejd/aduedwo) xe|,
SE'LvE 00'018'TT 00'vE 000 00'F1 009 00’8 009 joaued g duiiueid ASalens
BE'85T 00°56L'9T 00'59 000 000 00st 006 001 {sao)oN pue sloday ‘SBullsa) siellew AloInielg
D0'STY 0Svel 080 000 000 oo 0zo 000 SHEYHE JO JuaWialens
00061 00781 08 000 08/ o000 000 000 2JueInsu|
£F'6ZT 00'809 S9°C 000 55T 0T'T 000 000 JJUBLBIUIEL 7 ON YIS §d|
#9202 00226 SS'y 000 s5T'F 0e0 aro 00'Q uBWAZeUEIN PUE 53010810 Lum sBuieag
L9PBE 00’0045 00°0ST Qoo 00°0r 000z 0008 0001 3ununode g ulaiyser
L1'0TZ 00'T88'T 56'8 000 SoL 06T 000 000 JuawaBeuew Ale|q 9580 PUB MBINB) BSED

Sujuuejq 3 uiwpy

ey 503 dwil | SanoOH [eloL Woddng JueISISSY I JaBeuepy Jauned
AlNOH Say SINOH

UoHIUN YIOM JO UOpRIYISSED

{raan) awyuicddy 350y - uouERSIUKUpY !

UOIEIISIIWIPY BY3 JO 341 BY3 10§ TOZ AJenuer OF WOy

ajew3sy 224

(uoiensiuiwpy ul) paswn Supe.) Jej|s UM (TT5.6) 39aloid



00'¥69°%6Z 00'0 05'€61°79 [DS'090°49  [00'0KS'ZST [00°008'Z S84 pBIeWNS] [B10 L]
S6'616 000 59°£5¢ DE'SET 00'81TE 00'ET SINOY |ejo)
$5TIE 00°007'26  |00°S6T 00'0 DO'DET 00'09 00'S0T 00'0 sucnesadQ - BupesL
00'S8Z 052Kl 050 000 000 050 000 000 23UBINSU| - SUIpR1]
00°0BY 00°96 0z'0 000 000 00 070 000 SIFNBLN SEYDINd BJIH - SUlpeIL
00'LvT 00°0ve'y |00 0070 008 00Tt 000 00'0 saaAoidws3 - Buipes|
£'SE 05'8.1° otz 000 00'LT 0o 00t 000 Fununoady - Fuipel]
Sujpes)
00°'08Y 00°96 0z'0 000 000 [Ey] az'0 000 ssaldoud updom g 12015
11°90p Q0 0E6TZ  |00WS 000 00 00'91 00'SE 00°'0 ssauisng Jo Iles
£9°650 05620 |0L9 000 000 0L°0 00'9 000 1955y 3(qidue| JBYIo
69'GSE 00'520°v3  |00°081 000 00'0Z 0058 0054 000 Auadold pjoyaseal pue pjoyaauy
ST'98T 00'svT'T  [00F ¢ 00z 00'T 00'T 00°'0 S199p yoog
$1I55R JO UOjEs||eay
12761 05928 0E'y Qoo 0z'v 01’0 000 000 (213 BEZ/REZS) SUOLETIISIAUI PUB MIIASS BIOUBULY
69'/0€ 00008'T  [58'S oeo SI'E or't 090 00T UoEIUNWIWOY | SL0da) ‘vaad
suonedisanuy|
90'LSy 00'LLL 0L'T 000 00’0 0z0 [ 000 $I0LPRI5 paIndag
00'582 05°0v6 0E'€ 000 [} 0£'E 000 00’0 uo[INguUIsIp pue ucnedlpnipe swiep ja.d
8E'6L7 00768 0ze 00°0 09°0 or'z DZ'0 000 Sujpuey swiep 93Aodw3/si01pal) Jaid YON
61/ 00'S05'62  |00'80T 000 00°5¢ 00'E 00°0F 00'0 539A0)dWI/SI01IPEI] UM SLONEIUNWUIIC)
$10)1paJ)
S2v6T 0S°6BE 00z 000 06'T g 00'0 000 Fuiuue|d/aouerdwo) xe |
84'65€ 05°ZS0°ZT  J0S'EE 000 00°ZT 059 00'6 009 [03u00 % duiuueld AFajens
¥£°192 00'SLT°LT 100799 000 000t 00'ST 0001 001 {S82110N pue 511003y 'SHUNEBIN) SJANEW AloINlels
005y 08l 080 000 000 ot'o 0z’o 000 sJlejje Jo Juawalels
00061 00145 06T 000 06T 00°0 000 000 a3UBINSU}
JEYATS oU'L18 SLE 000 S9°¢C 0Tt 00'0 000 sjueualuleW g dn 185 S4i
SOFE1Z 00'Lvy S0°T 000 597 0E'0 010 000 Juawafeuepy pue sI101321Q Yum sTuleag
89'35¢ 00'SL0'PE  |00'S6 00°0 00'52 00'sZ 00’0k 00's 3ununodde i Jupiaiyse)
24912 00°£8E°T ] 000 09y 08'T 000 000 Juawdeuew Al a5eD PUR MIIARI 3SE)
Juiuueyd @ unupy
ey 1507 8wit] | SINOY [ej0] Woddns 1uelsIssy Jojuasg ia8euey 18uped
Apnoy Sy SIhoH uonR3UNY YiGM JO UBTIEdNISSELD)

[man) wawnuioddy 1504 - uoleNSIUILPY

UOIEISIUIWPY 3Y3 JO 34| BY3 10} TOZ ARNUE! OF WO

Jjewnsy 994

{uonensiiwpy u)) ps3un T SIUBYBIAL SAUIM S|IBRIYM (Z15L6) :10afoad




05'0¥9' LT 00'0 05°£ZEOF [0S'6TE'LE |00'9£6'79 [00°009°9 5324 pAIewNIs3 [210]
€T'8v (000 ST'ZIZ  [OL'ZET [OZ'TET  {00'TT SINOH jejoL
0006L  [00251 080 000 080 000 000 000 Buljpuey suie() 1§ 1L JO UOIUBLSY - BuIpEs]
1.0Z€  |ooooewy [000vl {000 00'05 00O 0008 00’0 suoiesadQ - Buipedy
L£85¢  |oosze's  [00°ET 000 00t 006 000 000 saaAc|dwy - duipes |
21z 058467 |OT'HI 0o 00ET 0to 00T 000 duiunody - 3ujpes)
fuipes)
00'08% [oost or'e 000 000 000 010 000 5348044 Ul YJOM 78 ¥I015
6L19E  |000EL0T |oor8z 000 00'C 00'vL no7T ] S58UISNY 4O B
£EL8SY  |09°790'7 |05V 000 0G0 0s0 00t 000 51955y 3|qIdue] Jay10
oV'8ze  |00'5eS'0T 0529 000 05°ZT 00°0F 00'0Z 000 Auadoid ployasea pue pjoyasly
SZ987  {0OSYT'T |00t 000 007 00T 00T 000 $103p yoog
$3955€ JO voplesyeay
00'06T  [00°€0L 0L 000 0L't 000 000 000 (718 6E7/8EZS) SUOIEEISIAUI PUB MBIAB) |ELIUBLILY
67'9E€ [0S 18ST  [ofb 000 00’7 0Tt 090 00'T UoREJUNWIWGY) 7 sHedal ‘ydad
suoedsaau)
00085 [00°969 0Tt 000 000 000 0z 0oL SIOUPBIY PRI
00's8T {00696 or'E 000 000 Ov'E 000 000 uoNNGUISIP PUR UONEILPN[PE SUNE|D Jald
15z |0sLTv 041 000 09'0 [ 000 000 Hu)puey swied sahojdwi/sioNpal) jaid UCN
vissz  |ooozo'zr |00zv 00'0 00'SE 00z 00'0T 00°0 S33A0|ALWF/SJONPRID UM SUDIEDIUNLIWOY)
s1o0upan
o061 |00°4S 0€'0 000 0g'0 000 00'0 00'C duluue|d/eveydwoD xe)
9YELE  [000TLE  |DO9T oco 00'8 009 009 009 |o43u0D g Fuiuueid Adaleng
rove  [00°SBI'PT [00'6S oo 00°0F O0ET 009 000 {seonoN pue spoday sdunaay) sienew Aioymers
00'STy  [05vET 0E0 00'0 00’0 oro 070 00'0 SIBHE JO JUBWIIELS
CO'STT  [0S9zT ort 000 or't 000 000 000 aouesnsy|
86°0vZ  [00veEY S0'7 000 560 0Tt 000 000 aduBUBIUEW 1§ dN 385 §q)
PI91T  [0S°Sit 0Tz 000 o8l DED ore 000 JUBLWAZBUERA PUE S1013311( YU S3ujeag
0L LT€  |o008E'6T (0019 000 0008 008 000z 00’ Juigunoode 1§ Jupalyse)
€2'617  |ooszr'T  |0S9 000 0s'e o0’z 00'0 00'0 wawaFeuew Aig 3seD PUB M3AII I5E)
Aujuue|d g wiwpy
Aunay | 1sojawny | sinoy woddng| jueisissy ioluag| JaBeuepw| Jauped
.m:ﬂ. jeioL sinoy uonaung JI0M jo :u_umu_.-_umm_u

{map) wewnuioddy 3504 - :o_umbm_c_Eui

uonRBAISIUILIPY U] JO 1| Y] 404 TOZ Adenuer € woad

IJBWILS] 934

(uoniensiuipy ul) AN Z SIEYIIBI SFUIM S|lEWYM (TOSL6) 1193]0ad



Wine Celiar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
{All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report tc Creditors

23 August 2019

Appendix 6

Fees Narratives

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2
Limited and EFB Retail Limited (Together “the Companies”) (All in Administration)
Fee Estimates for the whole period of the Administrations

Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram were appointed as Joint Administrators to the Companies on 30 January
2019.

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them fo consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy
of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report and the Joint
Administrators Progress Report to Creditors which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and
estimated return to creditors, if any. Particular reference is made to the Appendices entitled 'Analysis of
Time Charged and Expenses incurred’, ‘Fee Estimate’ and ‘Estimated Expenses of the Administrations’.

Please note that time has been incurred praportionally to the scate of work that has been completed by the
Joint Administrators in respect of each of the Companies. As such time costs will fluctuate between the
Companies whilst some areas may no be applicable to all of the Companies.

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Jeint Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The amounts expected to be incurred in time costs over the life of the Administrations are shown in
Appendix 5 - Fee Estimates.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administrations to totai £20,394 for WCTL, £20,394
for WWM1, £12,384 for WWM2 and £6,394 for EFB (as shown in Appendix 7 - Estimated Expenses of the
Administrations). This Appendix illustrates the estimated expenses of the Administrations and is for
information purposes (not for approval by any class of creditor). These estimates may change over the
course of the Administrations, but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in
subsequent reports to creditors.

As detailed in the Proposals, the Secured Creditors and preferential creditors are asked to approve the fee
basis (time costs) and the Fee Estimates in respect of WWM1, WWM2 and WCTL. A decision is requested
from the general body of creditors in respect of EFB for the reasons outlined in section 15 of the Proposals.

Estimated Return to Creditors

At this stage in the Administrations of the Companies, it is anticipated that distributions will be made to one
or more of the Secured Creditors; however, based upon current information available te the Joint
Administrators, it is anticipated that they will be facing a shortfall against their {otal debts.

Based on current information there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to preferential creditors of
WCTL, WWM1 and WWM2. The Joint Administrators note that there are no preferential creditors in EFB.
As such, any surplus funds would be made available to non-preferential creditors, however, based on
current information the Joint Administrators anticipate that asset realisations will be insufficient in this
regard.

DUFF & PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Strategy
Book Debts

The Companies’ book debts are currently being and will continue fo be collected by the management with
input from the Joint Administrators where required of the Companies as a part of their obiigations under the
consultancy agreement.

To date total time incurred by the Joint Administrators in respect of the Companies’ book debts is detailed
below. Total incurred to date is £48 for WCTL, £246 for WWM1 ancd £42 for WWM2. This includes dealing
with the following:

- Corresponding with Management regarding collections

- Managing the Companies’ pre-appointment Bank Accounts

- Reconciling book debt payments against sales

Total time, including future costs, are anticipated to be £1,145, £1,145, £1,145 for WCTL, WWM1 and
WWM?2 respectively.

Realisation of Assets

The fundamental duty of an Administrator is that of the recovery and realisation of the Companies’ assets,
the Joint Administrators’ powers are designed to ensure the effective execution of this duty. The Joint
Administrators must recover the assets of the Companies for the benefit of the creditors and ultimately the
members and must realise the same to affect the best possible distributions.

The Joint Administrators’ actions and ongoing strategy in respect of the Companies’ assets is detailed
below. Total time incurred to date is £69,874 for WCTL, £70,007 for WWM1, £19,016 for WWM2 and £6,386

for EFB. This includes dealing with the following:

Marketing the business and assets;

Corresponding with interested parties;

Corresponding with landlords in respect of closed stores and continued trading operations;
Liaising with lawyers in relation {o prospective sales; and

Liaising with Agents in respect of valuations.

Total time, including future costs, are anticipated o be £84,678, £80,276 , £33,911, £13,582 for WCTL,
WWM1, WWM2 and EFB respectively, which may include but is not limited to the following:

* Realising closed stores on an individual basis;
» Corresponding with interested parties; and
« Completing a sale of the business and assets of the Companies.

Investigations

Itis a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide reports to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Companies to determine their unfitness to act in such
roles. These wili entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met, and
the Fee Estimalies reflect this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors’ Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statemenis etc.
Such investigations may or may not lead to further asset recoveries, so creditors should not assume that
this activity will provide monetary benefit to the Administration estates.

The Fee Estimates assume a diligent but basic investigation into the Companies’ affairs, financial accounts
and reasons for failure. Should circumstances prove more difficult it is likely that the Fee Estimates may
need to increase, and salicitors instructed, and creditors will be consulted as appropriate. Initial fact

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retaif Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

gathering will be undertaken by lower level staff but the nature of the investigations require more
experienced (and hence high cost) staff to review the information.

Total time incurred to date is £4,147 for WCTL, £1,749 for WWM1, £1,624 for WWM2 and £2 055 for EFB.
This includes dealing with the foilowing:

Reviewing historic bank statements;

Reviewing the questionnaires received from Directors;

Investigation of any potential claims in respect of antecedent transactions;

Land Registry and Company House searches;

Logging and reviewing creditor complaints and concerns regarding Directors’ conduct; and
= Statutory investigations and reporting requirements to the Secretary of State in respect of
directors’ conduct and any resulting correspondence with the DBEIS,

*® & & 8 @

As detailed in paragraph 4.1 of the Joint Administrators Progress Report, the Joint Administrators have
now filed their report and as such do not anticipate any further time being incurred in respect of this
heading.

Creditors
The Joint Administrators will incur time costs in dealing with creditor correspondence.

Work undertaken to date has included explaining the background to the Joint Administrators’ appointment
and the Companies financial difficulties, dealing with potential retention of title claims, assisting with
creditors gaining access to sites, handiing claims and corresponding with employees regarding
redundancy. This work also includes reporting requirements to the Secured Creditors.

This work is necessary as the creditors are stakeholders in the Administrations and such work will help
creditors to minimise their losses and maximise their dividend prospects.

Total time incurred to date is £46,043 for WCTL, £25,469 for WWM1, £9,857 for WWM2 and £7,098 for
EFB.

Creditors will note from the above that a significant amount of time has been incurred in relation to
Creditors to date. A significant portion of this time has been incurred in respect of dealing with employee
redundancies, communicating with empioyees and assisting in the submission of their claims to the RPS.

Total time, including future costs, are anticipated to be £56,560, £32,117, £14,113 and £9,490 for WCTL,
WWM1, WWM2 and EFB respectively, which includes but is not limited to the following:

= Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding claims in the

Administrations;

Writing to employees of the Companies at key intervals;

Dealing with and concluding any claims brought in respect of retention of title;

Maintaining up to date creditor information and claims status on the case management system;

Maintaining the creditors’ website;

Making the relevant arrangements with the Companies’ pension scheme provider and submitting

the relevant forms;

« Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service, where appropriate in respect of redundancy
claims; and

« Corresponding with creditors subject to hire purchase and/or lease agreements.

Please note that the Joint Administrators Proposals’ detail potential Prescribed Part dividends to creditors
of WWM1, WWM2 and WCTL. However, this time has not been represented in the above fee narrative or
in the Fee Estimates as costs will be drawn from the Prescribed Part funds upon distribution.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(Al in Administration)

Jeint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Statutory Compliance, Planning, Formal Reporting and Case Administration

An Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies {Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are obiliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters
will include, but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining
and securing company books and records, pension review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund,
Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions.

Total time incurred to date is £64,936 for WCTL, £40,866 for WWM1, £28,532 for WWM2 and £36,458 for
EFB. Total time, including future costs, are anticipated to be £91,883, £67,119, £45,978 and £54,067 for
WCTL, WWM1, WWM2 and EFB respectively, which includes but is not limited to the following:

» Complying with anti-money laundering checks, bribery act and ethical checks;

» Advertising the Administration appointments and notifying all relevant stakeholders;

= Sefting up the Administrations on internal systems and on the creditors’ portal website;

Companies House and Court filings;

Calculating and obtaining the Insolvency Practitioners Bond;

Undertaking treasury functions in respect of receipts and payments related to asset realisations;

internal strategic discussions and meetings;

Liaising with the Secured Creditors in relation to the Administrations;

General case oversight by senior team members over key issues, and statutory matters;

Preparing the Propesals and ancillary documentation;,

Performing periodic and strategic case reviews;

Handling the statutory approval process following despatch of the Proposals;

Filing notices with Companies House at relevant intervais;

Dealing with tax compliance and returns;

Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Companies every six months;

Preparing a final progress report to all creditors of the Companies on completion of the

Administrations; and

« Corresponding with the Companies’ pre-appointment accountants in respect of tax compliance,
plus tax matters themselves.

Trading

The Joint Administrators decided to trade the Companies in Administration to preserve the value of the
Companies, reduce preferential claims against the Companies and allow the Joint Administrators time to
market the business and assets for sale; therefore, increasing possible realisations and thus improving the
resul{ for creditors.

Time incurred to date totals £107,501 for WCTL, £77,319 for WWM1, £40,613 for WWM2 and £40,795 for
EFB. This inciuded dealing with the foliowing:

Updating accounts, to ensure efficient trading of the business in Administration;

Journaling receipts and payments to clearly ascertain the Companies’ position,

Making payments to suppliers in order to maintain trading operations;

Arranging liability and asset insurance where applicable;

Payment of wages to employees on a weekly and monthly basis, as required;

Making redundancies as part of the managed wind down process; and

Overseeing day to day business operations, including discussions with suppliers, correspondence
with management and general supervision of trading.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whiitalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

(All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Total time, including future costs, are anticipated to be £147,662, £102,557, £51,356 and £54,275 for
WCTL, WWM1, WWM2 and EFB respectiveiy, which includes but is not limited to the following:

= Organising the collection of remaining stock for suppliers with a valid retention of title claim;
e Overseeing the continued trading of the Companies;

+ Updating accounts and journaling receipts and payments, to ensure that the Companies’ position
is up to date; and

Managing the transitional trading period as the business is transferred to a purchaser (subject to
a sale being complete).

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

DUFF&PHELPS



Joint Administrators’ estimated expenses for the period of Administration

EFB Retail Limited {In Administration)

Company Activity Fee Basis Anticipated
Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
SIA Group UK Limited Valuing Agents Time Costs 1,000.G0
Shoosmiths LLP Legal Advisors Time Costs 5,000.00
Total professional advisor costs 6,000.00
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory advertising 169.20
Bond premium 22500
Insurance TBC
Total Category 1 disbursements 394.20
Category 2
Mileage 0.00
Total Category 2 disbursements -
Total Estimated Expenses £6,394.20

ADM PR Prof Exp



Joint Administrators' estimated expenses for the period of Administration

Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited {In Administration)

Company Activity Fee Basis Anticipated
Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
SIA Group UK Limited Valuing Agents Time Costs 5,000.00
Shoosmiths LLP Legal Advisors Time Costs 15,000.00
Total professional advisor costs 20,000.00
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory advertising 168.20
Bond premium 225.00
Insurance TBC
Total Category 1 disbursements 394.20
Category 2
Mileage 0.00

Total Category 2 disbursements

Total Estimated Expenses

ADM FR Prof Exp

£20,394.20



Joint Administrators' estimated expenses for the period of Administration

Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited (In Administration)

Company Activity Fee Basis Anticipated
Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
SIA Group UK Limited Valuing Agents Time Costs 2,000.00
Shoosmiths LLP Legal Advisors Time Cosis 40,000.00
Total professional advisor costs 12,000.00
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory advertising 169 20
Bond premium 225.00
Insurance TBC
Total Category 1 disbursements 394.20
Category 2
Mileage 0.00

Total Category 2 disbursements

Total Estimated Expenses

AL PR Prof Exp

__£12,394.20



Wine Cellar Trading Limited (iIn Administration)

Joint Administrators' estimated expenses for the period of Administration

Company Activity Fee Basis Anticipated

Total Cost
Professional Advisors £
SIA Group UK Limited Valuing Agents Time Costs 5,000.00
Shoosmiths LLP Legal Advisors Time Costs 15,000.00
Total professional advisor costs 20,000.00

Disbursements

Category 1

Statutory advertising 169.20
Bond premium 225.00
Insurance TBC
Total Category 1 disbursermnents 394.20
Category 2

Miieage 0.00
Total Category 2 disbursements -
Total Estimated Expenses £20,394.20

ADM PR Prof Exp



wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(Al in Administration})

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditars

23 August 2019

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administraters’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rute numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including detaits of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work cn this
case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

hitps:/fwww duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-advisory/creditor-
guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document 'Administration (appointment from 1 Ociober 2015} . Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-
preferential creditors (including the creditor in guestion) or any non-preferential creditor with the
permission of the Court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a
response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to Court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving reasons
for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-hoider
must respond io a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the nan-
preferential creditors (including that creditar) or any non-preferential creditor with the permission of the
Court, may make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration is inappropriate.
The application to Court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in guestion occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Callar Trading Limited, Whittalis Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
{All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Wine Cellar Trading Limited - in Administration
Company No. (6981430
Date of Administration: 30 January 2015
1. | Name of Creditor

{If a company please also give company
registration number and if non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspendence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emaii address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in refation to the
claim, any dseduction under R14.20 of the
insalvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods suppiied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES / NOQ

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted & vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Rufe 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited - in Administration
Company No. 07603449

Date of Administration: 30 January 2019

Name of Creditor

(f a company please also give company
registration rnumber and if ron-UK, country of
registratian)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditar

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
paymenis made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2076 and any
adjustrment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

if amounl in 3 above inciudes outstanding
uncapitalised interest pleasa state amount

Particutars of how ang when debt incurred
(If you need more space append & continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
securly, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NG

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of persan signing (if different from 2 above}

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited -in Administration
Company No. 07603355

Date of Administration: 30 January 2019

Name of Creditor

(f a company please also give company
registration number and ¥ non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Crediter for comespondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim. including any Value Added
Tax, gs at the date of administraticn, less any
payments made after this date in relation ta the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insclvency (Epgland & Wales) Rutes 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

if amount in 3 abova includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security heid, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservaticn of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised 10 act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES/ NO

Position with or 1in relaticn to creditor

Address of person signing (it different from 2 above)

Admilted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Cate

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Rule 144

IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

EFB Retai! Limited - in Administration
Company No. 03145057

Date of Administration: 30 January 2019

Name of Creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number and if non-UK, couniry of
registration)

Address of Creditor for comespondence

Cantact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total ameunt of claim, including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {please attach)

f amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised intarest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
shesl to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
sacurity, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titte ciasimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
refates

Signature of creditor or person authcrised to act on hig behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the scle member of the creditor?

YES i NO

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repart to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 10

Property Listing

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Store Name Current Tenant Closed

Woodend Ave WCTL 5 & 7 Woodend Avenue, Hunts Cross, Liverpool Yes

Wolviston Road WCTL 86 Wolviston Road, Billingham, Cleveland Yes

Wimbledon Village @ WWM1 Ground floor shop and rear storage area, 14 The Yes
Ridgeway, Wimbledon Village, London, SW19

Welland Vale WCTL 113 Welland Vaie Road, Corby, NN17 2AW Yes

Upsall Grove WCTL 15 Upsall Grove Stocktor on Tees T$19 7BN Yes

Tunbridge Wells WWM1 31 Mount Pleasant Road, Tunbridge Wells, Keni, TN1 Yes
1PN,

St Helens WCTL Unit 3, Fingerpost Shopping Centre,84 Higher Parr Yes
Street, St Helens, WAS 1AF

Sowerby Bridge WCTL 38 Wharl Street, Sowerby Bridge, HX6 2AE Yes

South Road WCTL 100-102 South Road, Bare, Morecambe, Lancashire Yes
LA4 6JS,

Scouth Kensington WWM1 Ground and basement floors, 74 Oid Brompton Road, Yes
London, SW7 3LQ

Shute Road WCTL 30 Shute Road, Catterick Garrison, DLS 4AF Yes

Ruabon WCTL 1b New High Street, Ruabon, Wrexham, LL14 6BL, Yes

Richmond WWM1 Ground floor premises and rear store and basement, 56  Yes
Friars Stile Road, Richmond, Surrey

Poole WWM1 Ground floor shop,317 and 319 Sandbanks Road, Yes
Liliiput Square, Parkstone, Poole

Oxton WCTL 27A Rosemount, Oxton, Birkenhead, CH43 58Q, Yes

Northcote Road WWM1 Ground floor and basement shop, 28 Northcote Road, Yes
London, SW11 1NZ

North Road WCTL 99 North Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear, NE28 8RJ Yes

Newcastle Road WCTL 138 Newcastle Road, Sunderland, SR5 1NA Yes

Nabbs Lane WCTL 55 Nabbs Lane, Hucknal!, Nottinghamshire, NG15 6NT, Yes

Morpeth WCTL Unit 14, Abbey Meadows, Kirkhill Shopping Centre, Yes
Morpeth, NEG1 2BD

Meols WCTL 9 Gtation Approach, Meols, Wirrall, CH47 8XA, Yes

Maryport WCTL Ground Floor Shop, 57 Senhouse Street, Maryport, Yes
CA15 6BT and 77 Crosby Street, Maryport

Knottingley WCTL 20 Pinewood Place, Knottingley, WF11 0QH Yes

Kentish Town WWM1 Ground and basement premises, 240 Kentish Town Yes
Road, London, NW5

Kennington WWM1 Ground and basement floors, 296,298 & 300 Kennington  Yes
Road, London, SE11

Horwich WCTL 244 Chorley New Road, Horwich, BLE 5NP Yes

Horsforth WCTL Sunnybank Avenue, Horsforth, |L$18 41.Z Yes

High Newham WCTL 2 High Newham Road, Stockton-on-Tees Yes

Geneva Road WCTL 371 Geneva Road, Darlington, DL1 4HH Yes

Garstang Road WCTL 64 Garstang Road South, Wesham, PR4 3BL Yes

Egremont WCTL 25 Market Sfreet, Egremont, Cumbria, CA22 2DF Yes

Dorking WCTL 150 - 154 High St, Dorking RH4 1BG Yes

Crouch End WWM1 31 The Broadway, Crouch End, London, N8 Yes

{Broadway)

Crosby WCTL Ground Figcor Lock-Up Shop at 161 College Road, Yes
Crosby, Merseyside, L23 3AT

Corby WCTL 183 Farmstead Road, Corby, NN18 OLL Yes

Consett WCTL 10 Front Street, Consett, County Durham, DH8 5AQ Yes

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2018

Cockermouth
Castie Bromwich

Castle
Broughton
Botcherby
Blackwell Road
Bayswater
Balham

{8) Mitchell Street

WCTL Ground floor 64 Main Street, Cockermouth, CA13 9LU

WCTL 327 Chester Road, Castle Bromwich, Birmingham. B36
0JG

WCTL Ground Floor, 53 Chester Road, Northwich, CW8 1HG.

WCTL 21 Broughton Hall Road, Broughton, Clwyd CH4 0QR

WCTL 38 Victoria Road, Botcherby, Carlisie

WCTL 183 Blackwell Road, Carlisle, CAZ 4DS

WWM1 24a Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE

WWM1 Ground floor & basement, 161 High Road, Balham,

London, SW12

WWM2 93 Mitchell Street, Glasgow, Title No GLA8959

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

DUFF&PHELPS



Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited
(Al in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2019

Appendix 11
Wine Cellar Trading Limited Decision Forms
The forms enclosed at Appendix 11 are detailed below:

Notice of Decision Procedure and Vote by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Wine Cellar Trading Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”}
Company Number: 06981430
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Birmingham, CR-2019-BHM-000036

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, S8 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW (telephone number 0161 827
9000), who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees.

The approval of the loint Administrators’ fee estimate in the sum of £387,688.
The approval of the Joint Administratars’ Category 2 disbursements.

The approval of the pre-Administration costs in the sum of £31,530.

- -

[ N

r

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
compileted and returned to the loint Administrators by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
By fax to: 0161 827 9001
By email to: EFB@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out beiow. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date,
11 September 2019.

If the Joint Administrators has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above {whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business

days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be heid to consider
the matter.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appea! a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: Qﬂﬁ Dated: 2 3 / 09 / Zet /'

Philip Duffy — Joint Administrator

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Wine Cellar Trading Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:
Address:
Decisions:
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to *For /
1 Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 tc the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of Agalnst
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. gains
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time *For /
2 properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the )
. - Against
Administration.
3 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £387,683 be *For /
approved. Against
4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses *For /
in dealing with the Administration [“Category 2 Disbursements”). Against
That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £31,530 {plus VAT) as *For /
5 detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is .
- . Against
approved for payment as an expense of the Administrations.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is @ company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 September 2019,
Post: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
Fax: 0161 827 9001

Email: EFB@duffandphelps.com

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




Wine Cellar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Retail Limited

(All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report o Creditors

23 August 2019

Appendix 12

Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited Decision Forms

The forms enclosed at Appendix 12 are detailed below:

Notice of Decision Procedure and Vote by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited (In Administration) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 07603355
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Birmingham, CR-2019-BHM-000037

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”}. It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, of Duff &
Pheips Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW {telephone number 0161 827
9000}, who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf);

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability,

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees,

The approval of the loint Administrators’ fee estimate in the sum of £294,694.
The approval of the Joint Administrators” Category 2 disbhursements.

The approval of the pre-Administration costs in the sum of £24,577.

vk wN e

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
completed and returned to the Joint Administrators by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
By fax to: 0161 827 9001
By email to: EFB@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date,
11 September 2019.

If the Joint Administrators has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business

days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider
the matter.

© Resources for iPs LLP 2017



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

’/’/ Dated: 2«3/0&/ Zalﬁ\

Philip Duff\/Jolnt Admlm tor

Signed:

Resources for IPs LLP 2017



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisions:
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to *For / ]
1 Pparagraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of .
L . . . . . Against
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.
That the Jaint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time *For /
2 properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the ,
_ ) Against
_____ Administration.
3 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £294,694 be *For /
approved. Against
4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses *For /
in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”). Against
That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £24,577 (plus VAT) as *For /
5 detailed in the Jaint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is .
L ) Against
approved far payment as an expense of the Administrations.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Sighed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor {where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 September 2019.

Post: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

Fax: 0161 827 9001

Email: EFB@duffandphelps.com

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




Wine Celiar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittails Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EFB Reta# Limited
(All in Administration}

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

23 August 2019

Appendix 13

Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited Decision Forms

The forms enclosed at Appendix 13 are detailed below:

Notice of Decision Procedure and Vote by Cerrespondence

DUFF&PHELPS



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited (In Administration} (“the Company”)
Company Number: 07603449
in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Birmingham, CR-2019-BHM-000038

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW (telephone number 0161 827
9000), who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following {for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

The timing of the loint Administrators’ discharge from liability.

The basis of the loint Administrators’ fees.

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate in the sum of £147,641.
The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements.

The approval of the pre-Administration costs in the sum of £20,765.

Nk WM

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
completed and returned to the Joint Administrators by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
By fax to: 0161 827 9001
By email to: EFB@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date,
11 September 2019.

If the Joint Administrators has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business

days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider
the matter.

© Resources for |Ps LLP 2017



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

! .
g _%4 Dated: 23’08/ Za[‘-’l

Philip Duffy — Joint A;m[i{listrator

Signed:

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisions:
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to *For /
1 Paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of Asainst
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. gal
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time *For/
2 properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the .
- . Against
Administration.
3 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £147,641 be *For /
approved. Against
4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses *For /
in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”). Against
That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £20,765 (plus VAT) as *For /
5 detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is .
- . Against
approved for payment as an expense of the Administrations.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 September 2019,

Post: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

Fax: 0161 827 9001

Email: EFB@duffandphelps.com

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




Wine Celiar Trading Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 1 Limited, Whittalls Wines Merchants 2 Limited and EF8 Retail Limited
{(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
23 August 2016

Appendix 14

EFB Retail Limited Decision Form

The forms enclosed at Appendix 14 are detailed below:

Notice of Decision Procedure and Vote by Correspondence
Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committees and Nomination Form

DUFF&PHELPS



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: EFB Retail Limited (In Administration} (“the Company”)
Company Number: 03145057

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Birmingham
CR-2019-BHM-000027

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, of Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW (telephone number 0161 827
9000), who were appointed by the Directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the fult wording of proposed
decisions, see overieaf):

1. The establishing of a Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient nominations are received by
11 September 2019 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees.

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate in the sum of £134,325.

The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements.

DN~ wN

The approval of the pre-Administration costs in the sum of £25,517.

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting farms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
completed and returned to the Joint Administrators by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
By fax to: 0161 827 9001
By email to: EFB@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date,
11 September 2019.

If the Joint Administrators has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31{1} of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

1 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions,

© Resources, for IPs LLP 2017



Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business
days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider
the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: &ﬂ//nl\ pated: 2.3 18/ 209

7
Philip Duffy — Joint %imi/nis\/rator

[

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
EFB Retail Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient nominations are *For /
1 received by 11 September 2019 and those nominated are willing to be

members of a Committee.?

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to *For /
2 Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of

the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time *For /
3 properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the

Against

Against

. Against

Administration. g

4 That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate in the total sum of £134,325 be *For /
approved. Against

5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw internal costs and expenses *For /
in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”). Against
That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £25,157 (plus VAT} as *For /

6 detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs is Against

approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

* Please delete as applicabie to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 September 2019.

Post: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1IEW

Fax: 0161 827 9001

Email: EFB@duffandphelps.com

? Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority te approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.

@© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’
COMMITTEE

Company Name: EFB Retail Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Company Number: 03325255
In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
CR-2019-BHM-000027

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Philip Duffy and Matthew Ingram, of
Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW (telephone
number 0161 827 3000) who were appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the
section below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrators by one of the following
methods;

By post to: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW
By fax to: 0161 827 9001
By email to: EFB@duffandphelps.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have aliowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below.
Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day
after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 11 September 2019.

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Commitlees, go to:

https./fwww.r3.org.uk/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners-a-guide-for-
creditors

Signed: Qﬂ ﬁ\y/ Dated: 23/ 08/201‘4

Philip Duffy JomtAd nigtrator

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’
COMMITTEE

EFB Retail Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee {provide
name(s) and address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



